Directory of Officials of
the Republic of Cuba

A Reference Aid

Information available as of 15 March 1992
was used in this publication.

LDA92-10216
(Supercedes
LDA 91-12423)
April 1992



Preface

This reference aid lists
personalities in key positions in the
Cuban Communist Party (PCC); national and
provincial governments; military
organizations; selected mass, public
service, cultural, scientific and press
organizations; and the diplomatic service
as of 15 March 1992. This directory
contains a table of contents, an
alphabetical index of organization and
personality names, and the dates on which
individuals assumed their positions. 1It
supercedes LDA 91-12423, dated August
1991. Suggestions, corrections, updating
information, and comments are welcome and
appreciated.

As a result of the Fourth Party
Congress in October 1991, the Central
Committee Secretariat was eliminated and
its members and functions incorporated
into the Politburo. Non-voting membership
in both the Politburo and Central
Committee was converted to full
membership. The new Central Committee has
225 members, 25 of which also serve on the
new Politburo.



Tabte of Contents

1. Communist Party of Cuba

Politburo of the Central Committee

Central Committee

Offices, Committees, and Departments of the Central Committee

Provincial Committees of the Central Committee

Young Communists Union

2. Council of State

Commander-in-Chief’s Coordination and Support Staff

3. Council of Ministers

National Energy Commission

National Social Prevention and Attention Commission

4. Government Organizations

Central Planning Board

National Bank of Cuba

State Committee for Economic Cooperation

State Committee for Finance

State Committee for Labor and Social Security

State Committee for Material and Technical Supply

State Committee for Prices

State Committee for Standardization

State Committee for Statistics

Ministry of Agriculture

Ministry of Basic Industry

Ministry of Communications

Ministry of Construction

Ministry of Construction Materials Industry

Ministry of Culture

Ministry of Domestic Trade

Ministry of Education

Ministry of the Fishing Industry

Ministry of the Food Industry

Ministry of Foreign Relations

Regional Policy I Directorate, Eastern Europe

Regional Policy II Directorate, Western Europe

Regional Policy 111 Directorate, Latin America and the Caribbean

Regional Policy IV Directorate, North America and Canada
Regional Policy V Directorate, Subsaharan Africa

Regional Policy VI Directorate, North Africa and the Middle East

Regional Policy VII Directorate, Asia and Oceania

Ministry of Foreign Trade

Ministry of Higher Education

Universities

Ministry of Interior
Border Guard Troops

Ministry of Justice

Ministry of Light Industry

Ministry of Public Health

Ministry of the Revolutionary Armed Forces

92/05/08 i



Table of Contents

Armaments and Technology Directorate

Central Political Directorate

Services, Armies, and Army Corps

Antiaircraft Defense and Revolutionary Air Force

Central Army

Eastern Army

Western Army

Cuban Revolutionary Navy

Ministry of the Steelworking Industry

Ministry of the Sugar Industry

Ministry of Transportation

5. Mass Organizations

Central Organization of Cuban Trade Unions
Committees for the Defense of the Revolution

Cuban Women‘’s Federation

Intermediate Level Students’ Federation

University Students’ Federation

National Association of Small Farmers

6. National Institutes

Cuban Civil Aeronautics Institute

Cuban Radio and Television Institute

National Automated Systems and Computer Technology Institute

National Sports, Physical Education, and Recreation Institute

National Tourism Institute

7. Scientific Organizations and Associations

Cuban Academy of Sciences

8. Miscellaneous Offices and Organizations

Cuban Chamber of Commerce

Cuban Friendship with the Peoples Institute

House of the Americas

National Association of Cuban Economists

National Cuban Lawyers Union

National Cuban Writers and Artists Union

9. People’s Assemblies

National Assembly of the People’s Government

10. Judiciary

Supreme People’s Tribunal

Attorney General’s Office

11. Media

National News Agency

Prensa Latina News Agency

Cuban Journalists Union

Granma

Juventud Rebelde Daily

92/05/08



12. Diplomatic and Press Representation Abroad

Afghanistan

Table of Contents

Atbania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina

Australia

Austria

The Bahamas

Bangladesh

Barbados

Belgium

Benin.

Bolivia

Botswana

Brazit

Bulgaria

Burkina

Burma

Burundi

Cambodia

Cameroon

Canada

Cape Verde

China

Colombia

Comoros

The Confederation of Independent States
Congo

Cyprus

Czechoslovakia

Denmark

Ecuador

Egypt

Ethiopia

Fintand

France

The Gambia

Germany

Ghana

Greece

Gu inea

Guinea-Bissau

Guyana

Hong Kong (colony of the UK)

Hungary

Icetand

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

92/05/08



Ivory Coast (also known as Cote d‘lvoire)

Jamaica

Table of Contents

Japan

Jordan

Korea, North

Kuwait

Laos

Lebanon

Lesotho

Liberia

Libya

Luxembourg

Malaysia

Maldives

Mal i

Mal ta

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mexico

Mongolia

Mozamb1que

Namibta

Nepal

Netherlands

Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Norway

Panama

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Rwanda

St. Lucia

Sao Tome and Principe

Saud{ Arabia

Senegal

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sweden

Switzerland

Syria

Tanzania

Thai{land

Togo

Trinidad and Tobago

Tunisia

Turkey

92/05/08



Uganda

Table of Contents

United Kingdom

United States

Uruguay

Vanuatu

Vatican City

Venezuela

Vietnam

Yemen

Yugoslavia

Zaire

Zambia

Z imbabwe

i3. Representat
United Nations;
United Nations;
United Nations
United Nations
United Nations
United Nations

ORGANIZATION INDE

PERSONALITY INDEX

92/05/08

fon to International Organizations

Mission - New York

Mission - Geneva

Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization

Food and Agricultural Organization - Rome

Industrial Development Organization

International Atomic Energy Agency

X




Politburo of the Central Committee

First Secretary

Second Secretary

Members

Central Committee

225 Members

892/05/08

Communist Party of Cuba

(PCC)

Castro, Fidel (Ruz): Cdr. in-Chief

Castro, Raul (Ruz); Gen. of the Army

Almeida, Juan (Bosque)

Campa, Concepcion (Huergo)

Casas, Julio (Regueiro); Div. Gen.
Cienfuegos, Osmany (Gorriaran)
Cintra, Leopoldo (Frias); Div. Gen.

Colome, Abelardo (Ibarra): Corps. Gen.

Garcia, Maria de los A. (Alvarez)
Garcia, Yadira (Vera)

Hondal, Alfredo (Gonzalez).

Jordan, Alfredo (Morates)

Lage, Carlos (Davita); Dr.

Lazo, Juan Esteban (Hernandez)
Lezcano, Jorge (Perez)

Machado, Jose Ramon (Ventura): Dr.
Palmero, Candido (Hernandez)
Prieto. Abel (Jimenez)

Rizo, Julian (Alvarez)

Robaina, Roberto (Gonzalez)

Rodriguez, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez);
Or.

Rosales, Ulises (del Toro); Div. Gen.

Ross, Pedro (Leal)

Torrqg. Nelson (Perez)
Alagccom leaedo .

,'TE»&; ‘Z‘uadhﬂ
Acebo, Miguel (Cortinas)

Acevedo, Rogelio (Gonzalez); Div. Gen.
Afzpurua, Juan de la C. (Rodriguez)
Alarcon, Ricardo (de Quesada)

Aldana, Cartos (Escalante)

Alfonso, Rolando (Borges): Col.
Almeida, Juan (Bosgue)

Alvarez, Abelardo (Gil)

Alvarez, Jultan (Blanco); Dr.
Alvarez, Luis (de la Nuez)

Alvarez, Rodrigo (Cambras);: Dr.
Andollo, Ramon (Valdes): Brig. Gen.
Arazo, Feliberto (Hernandez)
Aspiolea, Jorge Luis (Roig)

Avila, Mario Anastasio (Hernandez)

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct

Oct
Oct

Oct:

Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Dec
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

PAGE NO.



Central Committee (Cont)
Members (Cont)

92/05/08

Azoy, Gilda Glenda (Quintana)
Balaguer, Jose Ramon (Cabrera):; Dr.

Baranda, Felix (Columbie): Brig. Gen.

Batista, Sixto (Santana); Div. Gen.
Bencomo, Lucio (valle)

Bermudez, Jesus (Cutino): Brig. Gen.

Betancourt, Urbelino (Cruz); Brig. Gen.__

Bonachea, Jose Ramon (Valdes)
Borroto, Carlos (Nordelo)

Bouza, Heriberto (Gonzalez)

Bravo, Orestes (Martell)

Cabello, Mario (Marante)

Cabrisas, Ricardo (Ruiz)

Camacho, Julio E. (Aguilera)
Campa, Concepcion (Huergo)

Cardenas, Tomas V. (Garcia)

Cardoza, Hortensta (Pereira)
Carneado, Jose Felipe (Rodriguez)
Carriera, Amparo Zaida (Montes)
Carrizo, Juan Domingo (Estevez)
Casas, Julio (Regueiro);: Div. Gen.
Casas, Senen (Regueiro); Div. Gen,
Castellanos, Raul (Lage)

Castillo, Barbara (Cuesta)

Castro, Fidel (Ruz); Cdr. {n Chief
Castro, Raul (Ruz); Gen. of the Army
Chavez, Pedro M. (Gonzalez)

Chomon, Faure (Mediavilla)

Cienfuegos, Osmany (Gorriaran)
Cintra, Leopoldo (Frias): Div. Gen.
Cobas, Miriam Isabel (Conte)
Collazo, Enrique (Matos); Col.

Colome, Abelardo (Ibarra): Corps. Gen.

Contino, Juan (Aslan)

Corrter{., Sergio (Hernandez)
Cortina, Lissette Leliana (Garcia)
Crabb, Homero (Valdes)

Crombet, Jaime (Hernandez-Baquero)
Cuevas, Eugenio (Ibanez)

Cuevas, Jorge (Ramos)

De La Rosa, Jorge Luis (Hilario)

Del valle, Sergio (Jimenez); Dr.; Div.

Gen.

Delgado, Manuel Eufrasio (Perez)
Diaz, Adolfo A. (Suarez)

Diaz, Carlos (Barranco)

Diaz, Deisys Inocencia (Cabrera)
Diaz, Roberto T. (Sotolongo)
Diaz, Viadimir (Denis)

Diaz-Canel, Miguel Mario (Bermudez)

Oct
Dec
Oct
Dec
Oct
Dec
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Dec
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Feb
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

PAGE NO.

2



Central Committee (Cont)
Members (Cont)

92/05/08

Diego, Caridad del Rosario (Bello)
Dominguez, Gilberto (Gonzalez)
Dominguez, Rafael (Fernandez)

Dotres,

Elias, Arabel (Iglesias)
Enamorado, Misael (Dager)
Endis., Reynaldo (Endis)
Enriquez, Alfredo (Pina)

Carlos Pablo (Martinez)

Escalona, Juan (Reguera): Brig. Gen.

Espin, Vilma (Guitlois)

Espinosa, Ramon (Martin); Div. Gen.

Estrada,
Febles,

Rafaela (Nelson)
Juan Pedro (Rodriguez)

Fernandez, Carlos (Gondin); Div. Gen.__
Fernandez, Eladio J. (Civico): Col.
Fernandez, Hortensia N. (Rodriguez)
Fernandez, Jose Ramon (Alvarez)
Fernandez, Julio Avelino (Sanchez)

Fernandez, Oscar (Baez)
Fernandez, Rene (Suarez)

Ferrer,
Francis,
Frometa,
Gallego.
Galvez,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,
Garcia,

Gomez, Luis I. (Gutierrez)
Gonzalez, Emilio (Farrat)
Gonzalez, Iran (Perez)
Gonzalez, Jose (Torres)
Gonzalez, Rodolfo (Vega)
Gonzalez, Tania A. (Perez)

Yolanda (Gomez)
Humberto Omar (Pardo)
Idaime Eumelia (Pons)
Maria del Carmen (Bosch)

Luis 0. (Taupier) -

Felipe (Arango)

Francisco (Ferrer)

Guillermo (Frias)

Maria de los A. (Alvarez)

Rigoberto (Fernandez); Div. Gen._

Roberto Fernando (Diaz)

Rodrigo J. (Leon)

Ruben Servilio (Carballo)
Teofilo (de la Cruz)

Teresa de las M. (Moruarte)
Yadira (Vera)

Gonzatez, Victor Manuel (Albear)

Granda,
Guevara,

Jacinto (de Laserna)
Alfredo (valdes)

Gutierrez, Cartos Manuel (Calzado)

Gutierrez, Carmen (Cepero)

Hart, Armando Enrique (Davalos)
Hernandez, Ada Caridad (Gutierrez)
Hernandez, Digna Raquel (Perez)

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Dec
Oct

Oct -

Dec
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

PAGE NO.

3



Central Committee (Cont)
Members (Cont)

Hernandez, Melba Elena (Rodriguez del

82/05/08

Miyar, Jose M. (Barruecos)

Rey); Or.

Hernandez, Neice (Garcta)

Hernandez, Ramon (Fiffe)

Herrera, Juan Ramon (Machado)
Hidalgo, Alcibiades J. (Basulto)
Hondal, Alfredo (Gonzalez)

izquierdo, Arquimides (Morgado)
Jordan, Alfredo (Morales)

Juantorena, Alberto (Danger)
Junco, Juan Mario (del Pino)
Lage, Agustin (Davila)

Lage, Carlos (Davila); Dr.

Lazo, Juan Esteban (Hernandez)
Leal, Eusebio (Spengler)

Lemus, Victorino (Rivero)

Leyva, Jose Antonio (Garcia)
Lezcano, Jorge (Perez)

Limonta, Manuel de Jesus (Vidal)
Linares, Francisco (Calvo)

Lopez, Alvaro V. (Miera); Col.
Lopez, Julian (Hernandez)

Lopez, Maria Elena (Garcia)

Lopez, Nestor (Cuba); Brig. Gen.
Lopez, Wilfredo R. (Rodriguez)
Lugo, Orlando (Fonte)

Machado, Dario L. (Rodriguez)

Machado, Jose Ramon (vVentura); Or.

Machin, Sonia (Fernandez)

Malmierca, Isidoro Octavio (Peoli)

Marrero, Jose (Camacho)

Martin, Juan Carlos (Munoz)

Martinez, Conrado Cesar (Corona)

Martinez, Maria del C. (Montelier)

Martinez, Maria del C. (vazquez)

Martinez, Ruben (Puentes); Brig. Gen.

Maynegra, Eugenio Luis (Alvarez)
Mejias, Alexis (Jomarron)

Mendoza, Jorge Enrique (Reboredo)
Menendez, Iris Maura (Perez)
Menendez, Manuel (Castellanos)
Michel, Raul (vargas)

Milian, Jose A. (Pino): Brig. Gen.

Miret, Pedro (Prieto)

Moinelo, Isabel (Hernandez)

Montalvo, Francisco (Penalver)
Montane, Jesus (Oropesa)

Morales, Alfredo (Cartaya)

Naranjo, Jose Alberto (Morales)

Feb,

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct

PAGE NO.



Central Committee (Cont)
Members (Cont)

92/05/08

Oliver, Sonia (Lopez)

Palmero, Candido (Hernandez)

Pardo, Ani

Pausa, Evelio (Bello)

cla (Lazo)

Pedraza, Lina 0linda (Rodriguez)
Pena, Tomas Gregorio (Osorio)

Perez, Faustino (Hernandez)
Perez, Felipe Ramon (Roque)

Perez, Pablo (Villavicencio)
Perez, Pedro Miguel A.

RAdm.

(Betancour

t):

Pineiro, Manuel
Portal, Marcos (Leon)

(Losada)

Prieto, Abel (Jimenez)
Quintas, Joaquin (Sola):; Div. Gen.

Ramos, Fidel (Perera)
Remirez, Fernando (de Estenoz Barciela)__
Reyes, Mirtian (Castillo)

Richards, Roberto Leon (Aguiar)

Riera, Eloy (Nelson); Col.

Risquet. Jorge (Valdes-Saldana): Dr.

Rizo, Juli

Robaina, Roberto (Gonzalez)

an (Alvarez)

Robinson, Juan Carlos (Agramonte)
andro F. (Iglesias)

Roca, Alej

Rodiles, Samuel C.

(Planas); Brig. Gen.__

Rodriguez. Adolfo A. (Nodals)
Rodriguez, Antonio (Maurell)
Rodriguez, Bruno E. (Parrilla)
Rodriguez, Carlos Rafael (BOQPiguez);
Dr.

Rodriguez, Hector (Llompart)
Rodriguez, Humberto G. (Gonzalez)
Rodr iguez, Marcelino (Tejeda)
Rodriguez, Orlando (Perez)

Roman, Enrique (Hernandez)

Romillo, Antonio de Jesus (Tarke)
Rosa, Lazaro Ricardo (Corzo)

Rosales, Ulises (del Toro); Div. Gen.
Ross, Pedro (Leal)
Edicto (Tellez)

Rosseaux,

Ruiz, Jose A. (Campos)

Sagarra, Alcides (Caron)

Sarda., Lena Margarita (Noriega)
Simeon, Rosa Elena (Negrin de Diaz);:

Solar, Jose A.
Soler, Rafael M.
Soto, Lionel

Sotomayor,
Gen.

Romarico V.

(Hernandez); Col.
(Deschapells)
Guillermo (Prieto)

(Garcta);

Div.

Or._

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Oct

Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Dec
Feb
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct

Oct

PAGE NO



Central Committee (Cont)

Members (Cont)

Offices, Committees,
Commi t tee

and Departments of the Central

Office of Administration

Chief

Office of Religious Affairs

Chief

Party Control and Review Committee

Chairman

Department of Agriculture and Food

Chief

Economy (Sub-) Department

Chief

Fishing (Sub-) Department

Chief

Livestock (Sub-) Department

Chief

Sugar (Sub-) Department

Chief

92/05/08

Suarez, Francisco (Diaz)

Tablada, Lidia M. (Romero)

Tasse, Gumersindo (de Moya)

Teja, Julio Jesus (Perez); Dr.

Tejera, Eduardo (Martinez)

Torres, Nelson (Perez)

Valdes, Jorge A. (Rodriguez)
Valdes, Placido (vaides)

Valdes, Ramiro (Menendez)

Valdes, Salvador (Mesa)

Vazquez, Arturo (Hernandez)

Vazquez, Lazaro (Garcia)

Vecino, Fernando (Alegret)

Velazquez, Armando (Perez)-

Vila, Manuel (Cruz)

Carneado, Jose Felipe (Rodriguez)

Aimeida., Juan (Bosque)

Alfonso, Abilio

Garcia, Ruben Servilio (Carbaillo)

Oct
Dct
Oct
Feb
Oct
Oct
Dec
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Dec
Oct
Oct

Feb

Nov

Mar

Aug

85

76

89

89

PAGE NO.

6



Offices, Committees, and Departments of the Central
Committee (Cont)
Department of Cadre Policy

Chief Alvarez, Abelardo (Gi1) May 91

Department of Construction, Transportation, and
Communications

Chief Rosas, Juan Antonio (Pena) Feb 86

Department of Consumption and Services

Chief
Basic Industry (Sub-) Department

Chief Mainegra, Eugenio (Alvarez) Jan 81
Health (Sub-) Department

Chief Alvarez, Julian (Blanco); Dr. Jun 89

Department of Cul ture

Chief

Department of Education, Science, and Sports

Chief Castellanos, Raul (Lage) Nov 90

Department of Ideology

Chief Aldana, Carlos (Escalante) Oct 90
Revolutionary Orientation (Sub-) Department
Chief Aldana, Carlos (Escalante) Feb 85

Department of International Relations

Chief Remirez, Fernando (de Estenoz Barciela)_ _ Dec 91
America (Sub-) Department
Chief Arbesu, Jose Antonio (Fraga) Mar 92
Deputy Chief Abreu, Ramiro (Quintana) Jun 90
North America Branch
Chief Garcia, Alfredo (Almeida) . Oct 91
Central America Branch
Chief Abreu, Ramiro (Quintana) Jun 86
Foreign Relations (Sub-) Department
Chief Risquet, Jorge (Valdes-Saldana); Dr. Jan 89

92/05/08 PAGE NO.



Offices, Committees, and Departments of the Central
Committee (Cont)
Department of Organization

Chief Aivarez, Abelardo (Gil) May 91
General Affairs (Sub-) Department

Chief Macineira, Vicente (Perez) Oct 85
Mass Organizations (Sub-) Department

Chief
State and Judicial Organs (Sub-) Department

Chief Perez, Felix (Milian) Apr 78

Provincial Committees of the Central Committee

Camaguey Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Vazquez, Lazaro (Garcia) Nov 79

Ciego de Avila Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Hondal, Alfredo (Gonzalez) Nov 87

Cienfuegos Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Torres, Nelson (Perez) Jan 91

City of Havana Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Lezcano, Jorge (Perez) Feb 85

Granma Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Alfonso, Roberto Damtan (Gonzalez) Jan 80

Guantanamo Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Michel, Raul (Vargas) Oct 81

92/05/08 PAGE NO.



Provincial Committees of the Central Committee (Cont)
Havana Province

Executive Bureau .
First Secretary Lemus, Victorino (Rivero) Nov 87

Holguin Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Garcia, Francisco (Ferrer) Jul 90

Isle of Youth Municipality

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Gonzalez, Emitio (Farrat) Jan 91

Las Tunas Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Jordan, Alfredo (Morates) Aug 90

Matanzas Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Alvarez, Luis (de la Nuez) May 86

Pinar del Rio Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Ramos, Fidel (Perera) Mar 87

Sancti Spirftus Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Valdes, Jorge A. (Rodriguez) Nov 87

Santiago de Cuba Province

Executive Bureau
First Secretary Lazo, Juan Esteban (Hernandez) May 86

Villa Clara Province

Executive Bureau .
First Secretary Cardenas, Tomas V. (Garcia) Feb 85

92/05/08 PAGE NO.



Young Communists Union
(Union de Jovenes Comunistas) (UJC)

Secretariat and Executive Bureau of the UJC National
Commi t tee

GAH'OI U\KV\./
First Secretary Rebatrer—Rotrentseo—(tGunzatery Aug 86
Second Secretary Saez, Pedro {(Montejo) Aug 86

Patriotic-Military Education Society
(Sociedad de Educacion Patriotica-Militar) (SEPMI)

National! Executive Committee .
President Tamayo, Arnaldo (Mendez): Col. Jun 82
First Vice President
Vice President

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 10



President

Commander-in-Chief's Coordination and Support Staff

(Equipo de Coordinacion y Apoyo al Comandante en
Jefe) (GCA)

Chief

Deputy Chief

Members

First Vice President

Vice Presidents

Minister-Secretary

92/05/08

Council of State

Castro, Fidel (Ruz):; Cdr. in Chief

Naranjo, Jose Alberto (Morales)
Lopez, Wilfredo R. (Rodriguez)
Garcia, Yadira (Vera)

Perez, Felipe Ramon (Roque)

Richards, Roberto Leon (Aguiar)
Castro, Raul (Ruz); Gen. of the Army
Almeida, Juan (Bosque)

Cienfuegos, Dsmany (Gorriaran)
Machado, Jose Ramon (Venturaj; Dr.
Miret, Pedro (Prieto)

Rodriguez. Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez):
Dr.

Miyar., Jose M. (Barruecos)

Dec

Apr
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec

Dec
Jan

PAGE NO

11



3. Council of Ministers

President

Private Secretary to President

First Vice President

Vice President
(Responsible for the Ministries of Light Industry,
Domestic Trade, and Fishing)

Vice President
(Responsible for the Ministries of Basic Industries and
the Steelworking Industry)

Vice President
(Responsible for the National Institute of Sports,
Physical Education and Recreation: Cuban Institute of
Radio and Television; and the Academy of Sciences)

Vice President
(Responsible for the Ministries of Foreign Relations
and Foreign Trade; State Committee for Economic
Cooperation; and the National Bank)

Vice President
(Responsible for the Ministry of Transportation)

Vice President
(Responsible for the Ministry of Construction)

Vice President
(Responsible for the Central Planning Board; the State
Committees for Prices and Statistics: and the National
Institute of Automated Systems and Computation
Techriques)

Vice President
(Responsible for the State Committees for Finance;
Labor and Social Security; Material and Technical
Supply;: and the National Institute of Tourism)

Vice Presidents

Executive Secretary

Minister President of the Central Planning Board

Minister President of the National Bank of Cuba
Minister President of the State Committee for Economic
Cooperation

Minister President of the State Committee for Finance

Minister President of the State Committee for Labor and
Sogial Security

Minister President of the State Committee for Material
and Technical Supply

Minister President of the State Committee for Prices
Minister President of the State Comm{ittee for
Standardization

92/05/08

Castro, Fidel (Ruz); Cdr. in Chief
Montane, Jesus (Oropesa)

Castro, Raul (Ruz): Gen. of the Army

Fernandez, Eduardo (Boada)

Miret, Pedro (Prieto)

Fernandez, Jose Ramon (Alvarez)

Rodriguez, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez);
Dr.

Casas, Senen (Regueiro); Div. Gen.

Crabb, Homero (Valdes)

Rodr iguez, Antonio (Maurell)

Cienfuegos, Osmany (Gorriaran)
Crombet, Jaime (Hernandez-Baquero)
Diaz, Adolfo A. (Suarez)

Domenech, Joel (Benitez)

Soto, Lionel Guillermo (Prieto)
Lage, Carlos (Davila):; Or.

Rodriguez, Antonio (Maurell)
Rodriguez, Hector (Llompart)

Melendez, Ernesto (Bachs)

Garcta, Rodrigo J. (Leon)

Linares, Francisco (Calvo)

Rodr iguez, Sonia (Cardona)

Guzman, Arturo (Pascual)

Darias, Ramon (Rodes)

Dec
Nov
Dec

Sep

May

Oct

Dec
Jun

Apr

Sep

Jan
Feb
Sep
May
Feb
Jan
Sep
Nov

Nov
Apr

Jul

Apr
Jun

Dec

76

76

90

83

78

76

89

90

88

86

86
83

76

PAGE NO.

12



Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister

Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister
Minister

National

President of the State Committee for Statistics_

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

of
of
of

Without Portfolio

Agricul ture

Basic Industry

Communications

Construction

Construction Materials Industry

Culture

Domestic Trade

Education

the Fishing Industry

the Food Industry

Foreign Relations
Foreign Trade

Higher Education

Interior

Justice

Light Industry

Public Health

the Revolutionary Armed Forces

the Steelworking Industry

the Sugar Industry

Transportation

Energy Commission
(Comision Nacional de Energia)

President

Executive Secretary

National Social Prevention and Attention Commission
(Comision Nacional de Prevencion y Atencion Social)

President

92/05/08

vascos, Fidel Emilio (Gonzalez)
Perez, Carlos (Leon)

Portal, Marcos (Leon)

Castillo, Manuel (Rabasa); Col.
Crabb, Homero (Vvaldes)

Canete, Jose (Alvarez)

Hart, Armando Enrique (Davalos)
vila, Manuel (Sosa); Col.

Gomez, Luis I. (Gutierrez)

Fernandez, Jorge A. (Cuervo-vinent);
Ship Capt.

Roca, Alejandro F. (Iglesias)
Malmierca, lsidoro Octavio (Peolt)
Cabrisas, Ricardo (Ruiz)

Vecino, Fernando (Alegret)

Colome, Abelardo (lbarra); Corps. Gen.

Amat, Carlos (Fores)

Fernandez, Eduardo (Boada)

Teja, Julio Jesus (Perez); Dr.
Castro, Raul (Ruz); Gen. of the Army
Gonzalez Planas, Robertn Ignacio
Herrera, Juan Ramon (Machado)

Casas, Senen (Regueiro): Div. Gen.
Naranjo, Jose Alberto (Morales)

Domenech, Joel (Benitez)

Aguilera, Manuel (Barciela)

Espin, Viima (Guillois)

Dec
Sep
May
May
Nov
Aug
Dec
Jan
Nov

Jan
Jun
Dec
Jan
Aug
Nov
Jan
Sep
Dec
Oct
Nov
Jul
Jun
Jun

May
Jul

Oct

83
83

86

PAGE NO.

13



4 Government Organizations

Central Planning Board
(Junta Central de Planificacion) (JUCEPLAN)

Minister President Rodriguez, Antonio (Maurell) Sep 88
First Vice President Martinez, Enrique Manuel (Ovide) Feb 86
Vice Presidents Fernandez, Jose (Santana) Apr 86

Gonzalez, Jose Frances ) Jan 82

National Bank of Cuba
(Banco Nacional de Cuba) (BNC)

Minister President Rodriguez, Hector (Llompart) Nov 85

Vice Presidents Amado-Blanco. Raul (Fernandez) Feb 77
(In charge of capitalist countries)

Moreno, Leonardo Mauricio (Garcia) Nov 91

State Committee for Economic Cooperation
(Comite Estatal de Colaboracjion Economica) (CECE)

Minister President Melendez, Ernesto (Bachs) Nov 85
Vice Presidents Benitez, Noemi (de Mendoza) May 90
Donas, Raul (Santana) Jan 77
Rodriguez, Lester (Perez) Jul 84
Taladrid, Raul Arturo (Suarez) Jan 85

(For Administration)

International Economic Organizations Directorate .

Director Morales, Pedro Amado (Carballo) Nov 83

State Committee for Finance
(Comite Estatal de Finanzas) (CEF)

Minister President Garcia, Rodrigo J. (Leon) Apr 85
Vice President Blanco, Roberto (Fente) May 86

State Committee for Labor and Socital Security
(Comite Estatal de Trabajo y Seguridad Social) (CETSS)

Minister President Linares, Francisco (Calvo) Jul 86

First Vice President Lavigne, Mayra Apr 88

Vice Presidents Martinez, Hector (Brito) Feb 74
(For Labor Appeals)

Penalver, Francisco (Garcia) Sep 74

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 14



State Committee for Material and Technical Supply
(Comite Estatal de Abastecimiento Tecnico-Material)

(CEATM)
Minister President Rodriguez, Sonia (Cardona) Apr 86
Vice Presidents Cartelle, Olegario (Fernandez) Jan 77
Coto, Jorge Oct 88
Guerra, Jose (Matos) Oct 88
State Committee for Prices
{Comite Estatal de Precios) (CEP)
Minister President Guzman, Arturo (Pascual) Jun 83
Vice Presidents Leon, Laureano (lLeon) Dec 80
Regalado, Alfonso (Granda) Feb 77
Toledo, Ruben (Diaz) Mar 91
State Committee for Standardization
(Comite Estatal de Normalizacion) (CEN)
Minister President Darias, Ramon (Rodes) Dec 76
First Vice President Abreu, Juan Ramon B. (Garcia) Oct 88
Vice President Lauzan, Lemur Apr 88
State Committee for Statistics
(CEE)
Minister President Vascos, Fidel Emilio (Gonzalez) Dec 76
First Vice President Almagro, Francisco (Vazquez) Jun 77
Ministry of Agriculture
(Ministerio de Agricultura) (MINAG)
Minister Perez, Carlos (Leon) Sep 88
First Vice Minister
Vice Ministers Gonzalez, Jose (Torres) Jan 91
Gonzalez, Luis (Acosta) Nov 91
Morales, Francisco Aguedo (Campillo) Aug 90
Valles de Picadura Livestock Breeding Farm
Director Castro, Ramon (Ruz) Sep 72
Ministry of Basic Industry
(MINBAS)
Minister Portal, Marcos (Leon) May 83
First Vice Minister Perez, Jesus (Othon) . Jan 91
Vice Ministers De La Nuez, Raul (Ramirez) Nov 91
Ortiz, Rodrigo (Gomez) Mar 84

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 15



Ministry of Communications

(Ministerio de Comunicaciones) (MINCOM)

Minister

First Vvice Minister

Vice Ministers

Ministry of Construction

(Ministerio de la Construccion) (MICONS)

Minister

First Vice Minister

Vice Minister

Ministry of Construction Materials Industry
(Ministerio de l1a Industria de Materiales para

Construccion) (IMC)

Minister

la

First Vice Minister

Vice Minister

Ministry of Culture
(Ministerio de 1a Cultura)

Minister

First Vvice Minister

Vice Ministers

Institutes and Socleties

Cuban Cinematographic Art and Industry Institute
(Instituto Cubano del Arte e Industria

Cinematograficos) (ICAIC)
Director

Deputy Director

Director of International Relations

92/05/08

Castillo, Manuel! (Rabasa); Col.
Carracedo, Mercedes (Soto)

Garcia, Manuel Orlando (Fernandez)
(For Technical Development)
Montero, Reynaldo (Miranda) ’

Crabb, Homero (Valdes)

Rodriguez, Ramon tuis (Velazquez)
Revuelta, Jorge (Capablanca)

Canete, Jose (Alvarez)

Hart, Armando Enrique (Davalos)

Estrabao, Norberto

Garcla-Espinosa, Julio Pedro (Romero)

Gonzalez, Omar

Marti, Carlos Federico (Brenes)
Nunez, Antonio (Jimenez); Or.
Valle, Ruben del

Garcla-Espinosa, Julio Pedro (Romero)

Ramirez, Isaac Vicente (Napoles)

May
Mar
Jan

Dec

Nov
Feb
Jan

Aug

Dec

Mar
Dec
Mar
Mar
Jan
Jun

Mar

Sep

87

91

89

88

88

PAGE NO

16



Ministry of Culture (Cont)
Institutes and Societies (Cont)
Higher Institute of Art
(ISA)
Dean Sanchez, Miguel Angel Mar 91

Ministry of Domestic Trade
(Ministerio de Comercio Interior) (MINCIN)

Minister Vila, Manuel (Sosa): Col. Jan 82
First Vvice Minister
Vice Minister Fernandez, Rigoberto (Leon) Jan 83

(For Hotels and Restaurants)

Ministry of Education
(Ministerio de Educacion) (MINED)

Minister Gomez., Luis I. (Gutierrez) Nov 90
First Vice Minister
Vice Minister Gonzalez, Jorge (Corona) i . Mar 80

International Relations Directorate

Director Romero, Sonia (Alfau) Dec 90

Ministry of the Fishing Industry
(Ministerio de la Industria Pesquera) (MINPES)

Minister Fernandez, Jorge A. (Cuervo-Vinent):
Ship Capt. Jan 80
First Vice Minister Fernandez, Rene (Lopez) Apr 80
Vice Ministers Fierro, Jacinto Alberto (Barefoot) Jan 91
Oltuski, Enrique (Ozacki) Apr 77

Research Centers and Institutes

National Fisheries Institute
President Angeles, Maria de los (Mokarsel) Mar 91

Ministry of the Food Industry
(Ministerio de la Industria Alimenticia) (MINAL)

Minister Roca, Alejandro F. (Iglesias) Jun 80
First Vice Minister
vice Minister

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 17



Ministry of Foreign Relations
(Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores) (MINREX)

Minister

First Vice Ministers

Vice Ministers

International Organizations Directorate

Director

Deputy Director

International Relations Department
Chief

Nonal igned Movement Directorate

Director

Protocol Directorate

Director

Deputy Director

Regional Policy I Directorate, Eastern Europe

Director

Regional Policy 11 Directorate, Western Europe

Director

Regional Policy IIl Directorate, Latin America and the
Car ibbean

Director

Regional Policy 1V Directorate, North America and
Canada

Director

92/05/08

Malimierca, Isidoro Octavio (Peoli)
Alarcon, Ricardo (de Quesada)
Hidalgo, Alcibiades J. (Basulto)
Alvarez, Pedro

Brugueras, Migue! (del Valle)
Diaz, Pedro (Arcia)

Mazola, Giraldo (Collazo)

Roa, Raul (Kouri)

Sanchez-Parodi, Ramon (y Montoto)

Lopez, Reinaldo (del Amo)

Silvera, Juana (Nunez)

Moret, Enrique

Mas, Joaquin (Martinez)

Melendez, Roberto (Diaz)

Martinez, Luis (Aldecoa)

Ramos, Sidroc (Palacio)

Fraga, Alfonso (Perez)

Zamora, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez)

Garcia, Bienvenido (Negrin)

Jun
Jul
Nov
Sep
Jun
Jan
Jul
Jan
Jul

May
Jun

Aug

Aug

Apr
Jul

Apr

Apr

Nov

Aug

90
90

90

90

64
88

87

9i

89

89

PAGE NO.

i8



Ministry of Foreign Relations (Cont)
Regional Policy IV Directorate, North America and
Canada (Cont)
Bilateral Relations Department
Chief

Regional Policy V Directorate, Subsaharan Africa

Director

Regional Policy VI Directorate, North Africa and the
Middle East

Director

Regional Policy VII Directorate, Asia and Oceania

Director

Ministry of Foreign Trade
(Ministerio de Comercio Exterior) (MINCEX)

Minister

First vice Minister

Vice Ministers

International Organizations Directorate

Director

Ministry of Higher Education
(Ministerio de Educacion Superior) (MES)

Minister

First Vice Minister

Vice Ministers

Universities

University of Havana
President

92/05/08

Guzman, Marta (Pascual)

Velasco, Alberto

Danza, Ricardo Antonio (Sigas)

Cabrisas, Ricardo (Ruiz)

Amado-Blanco, German (Fernandpz)
Betancourt, Alberto (Roa) .

Castillo, Miguel Angel

Estefania. Manuel (Seocane)

Fuente, Jose Bartolome de la (Menendez)

Delgado, Eduardo (Bermudez)

Vecino, Fernando (Alegret) .

Torres, Miguel (Hernandez)

Alarcon, Rodolfo Abel (Ruiz)
Rodriguez, Arturo (Perez)

Perez, Armando (Perdomo)

Jul

Sep

Feb

Jul
Jun
Dct
Sep
Feb
May

Mar

Aug
Jun
Jun
Aug

Apr

90

90

91

85

91

PAGE NO.

19



Ministry of Higher Education (Cont)
Universities (Cont)
University of Havana (Cont)
Research Centers and Institutes

National Scientific Research Center (CENIC)
(Centro Nacional de Investigaciones

Cientificas) (CNIC)
Director

Ministry of Interior
(Ministerio del Interior) (MININT)

Minister

First Vice Minister

Vice Ministers

Central Political Directorate

Director

Intelligence General Directorate
(DG1)

Director

Special Operations Directorate

(Direccion de Operaciones Especiales) (DOE)

(Special Troops)

Director

Border Guard Troops
(TGF)

Chief

Ministry of Justice
(Ministerio de Justicia) (MINJUS)

Minister

First Vice Minister

Vice Minister

92/05/08

Gutierrez, Carlos Manuel (Calzado)

Colome, Abelardo (Ibarra); Corps. Gen.
Fernandez, Carlos (Gondin): Div. Gen.

Bermudez, Jesus (Cutino): Brig. Gen.
Rodriguez, Pascual (Braza); Div. Gen.
Sotomayor, Romarico V. (Garcia); Div.
Gen.

Collazo, Enrique (Matos); Col.

Bermudez, Jesus (Cutino): Brig. Gen.

Ronda, Alejandro (Marrero); Brig. Gen.

Hernandez, Miguel Angel (de Armas):
Frig. Capt.

Amat, Carlos (Fores)

Guntin, Amado (Guerra)

Oct

Jun
Jun
Jul
Nov

Jul

Jun

Jul

Jul

Nov

Jan

Oct

85

90

89

83

90

91

88

PAGE NO.

20



Ministry of Justice (Cont)
International Relations Directorate

Director Artega, Maria Luisa (Abreu)_ Jul 81

Ministry of Light Industry
(Ministerio de la Industria Ligera) (MINIL)

Minister Fernandez, Eduardo (Boada) Sep 90
First Vice Minister Hernandez, Ivan Mar 89

Vice Minister

Ministry of Public Health
(Ministerio de Salud Publica) (MINSAP)

Minister Teja, Julio Jesus (Perez):; Dr. Dec 85
First Vice Minister Antelo, Jorge Victor (Perez); Dr. Dec 85
Vice Ministers Alvarez, Julian (Blanco); Dr. Mar 91
Cespedes, Alberto (Carrillo); Dr. Mar 91
Diaz, Ramon (vallina); Dr. Apr 71
(For the Pharmaceutical Industry)
Garate Julian (Dominguez) Mar 91
Llerena, Pedro Francisco (Fernandez):
Dr. Jul 88
Ramirez, Carlos Abelardo (Marquez); Dr.__ Jun 82
(For Medical Assistance)
Terry, Hector Jose (Molinet): Dr. Jan 81

(For Hygiene and Epidemiology)

International Relations Directorate

Director Cue, Eberto (Reyes): Dr. Aug 90
Hospitals
Frank Pais Orthopedic Hospital
Director Alvarez, Rodrigo (Cambras); Dr. Oct 78
National Psychiatric Hospital
Director Ordaz, Eduardo Bernabe (Ducunge); Dr. Jun 60

Institutes

Center for Biological Research
Director Limonta, Manuel de Jesus (Vidal) May 83

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 21



Ministry of Public Health (Cont)
Institutes (Cont)

National! Hyglene, Epidemiology and Microbiology

Institute
Director

Socleties

Cuban Red Cross
President

Ministry of the Revolutionary Armed Forces
(Ministerio de las Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias)

(MINFAR)

Commander-1in-Chief

Minister of FAR

First Vice Ministers

Vice Ministers

General Staff
(EMG)

Chief

First Deputy Chief

Deputy Chief

Engineering Directorate
Chief

Military Prosecution Directorate
Chief

Military Training Centers and Noncombat Training

Directorate

(Direccion de Centros de Ensenanza Militar y

Preparacion Fuera de Tropas)
Director

General Maximo Gomez Revolutionary Armed Forces

Academy

(Academia de 1as FAR General Maximo Gomez)

( AMFAR)
Director

92/05/08

Rodriguez, Rodolfo (Cruz): Or.

Gutierrez, Esmildo Servando (Sanchez);
Dr.

Castro, Fidel! (Ruz): Cdr. in Chief

Castro, Raul (Ruz); Gen. of the Army

Casas, Julio (Regueiro); Div. Gen.
Casas, Senen (Regueiro); Div. Gen.

Rosales, Ulises (del Toro); Div. Gen.
Martinez, Ruben (Puentes); Brig. Gen.

Perez, Pedro Miguel A. (Betancourt);
RAdm .

Santamaria, Aldo (Cuadrado): VAdm.

Rosales, Ulises (del Toro); Div. Gen.
Betancourt, Urbelino (Cruz); Brig. Gen.___

Gonzalez, Pedro;: Col.

Andoll1o, Ramon (Valdes); Brig. Gen.

Aleman, Felipe (Cruz) -

Pujol, Juan B. (Sanchez):; Brig. Gen.

Jun

Dec

Jan
Oct
Jun
Jul
Apr
May

May
Apr

Apr
May
Mar
Mar

Sep

Nov

81

89

82

90

78

89

90

PAGE NO.

22



Ministry of the Revolutionary Armed Forces (Cont)

General Staff (Cont)

Military Training Centers and Noncombat Training

Directorate (Cont)
National Defense College
Director

Planning and Drganization Directorate
Chief

Political Directorate
Chief

Civil Defense National Staff

Chief

Armamants and Technology Directorate

Chief

Central Political Directorate

Chief

Foreign Relations Directorate

Chief

Services, Armies, and Army Corps

Antiaircraft Defense and Revolutionary Air

(DAAFAR)
Commander in Chief

Force

First Deputy Chief

Central Army
Chief

First Deputy Chief

Eastern Army
Chief

First Deputy Chief

Western Army
Chief

First Deputy Chief

Cuban Revolutionary Navy
(Marina de Guerra Revolucionaria) (MGR)
Chief

First Deputy Chief

92/05/08

Frank, Guillermo

Legro, Jose R. (Sauquet); Col.

Borges. Rolando Alfonso: Col.

Barreiro. Miguel (Hierrezuelo): Col.

Martinez, Ruben (Puentes):; Brig. Gen.

Quintas, Joaquin (Sola); Div. Gen.
Almeida, Juan (Bosque)

Espinosa, Ramon (Martin); Div. Gen.
Molina, Lucas

Cintra, Leopoldo (Frias); Div. Gen.
Rodiles. Samuel C. (Planas); Brig. Gen.__

Perez, Pedro Miguel A.

(Betancourt);
RAdm . )

Jan

Jun

Jan

Nov

May
Aug
Apr

Jun
Jun

Sep
Oct

May

92

81

91

90

88

88

g1

82
91

30
8i

86

PAGE NO.

23



Ministry of the Steelworking Industry
(Ministerio de 1a Industria Sidero-Mecanica) (SIME)

Minister Gonzalez, Roberto Ignacio (Planas) Nov 90

First Vice Minister

Vice Ministers Aranaburo, Jose (Garcia) Dec 90
Guerra, Angel Arsenio (Rodriguez) Nov 9i
Vazquez, Hugo (Canfux) Oct 82

Ministry of the Sugar Industry
(Ministerio de la Industria Azucarera) (MINAZ)

Minister Herrera, Juan Ramon (Machado) Jul 86

First Vice Minister Trujillo, Raul (Tejeda) Aug 80

Vice Ministers Curbelo, Raul (Morales) Feb 84
(For Sugar Cane)

Reyes, Juan Francisco (Martinez) Jan 91

Tomas, Miguel (Panizo) Aug 90

Velazco, Aifonso (Nuez) Jul 88

Ministry of Transportation .
(Ministerio de Transporte) (MITRANS)

(Acting) Minister Casas. Senen (Regueiro); Div. Gen. Jun 89

First Vice Minister

Vice Ministers Benavides, Joaquin (Rodriguez) Jan 91
Reyes, Orestes (Ruiz) Jan 91
Toledo, Julian (Hernandez) Jan 91

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 24



5. Mass Organizations

Central Organization of Cuban Trade Unions
(Central de Trabajadores de Cuba) (CTC)

Executive Secretariat of the CTC National Committee

Secretary General Ross, Pedro (Lea]l) Mar 89
Second Secretary General Valdes, Salvador (Mesa) Jan 90
Third Secretary General Duran, Francisco (Harvey) Jan 90
Executive Secretary Escandel, Jesus (Romero) Nov 73
Members 8ernal, Joaquin (Camero) Dec 87
Cabrisas, Marta Jan 90
Cardena, Ramon (Nuevo) - Nov 73
Castillo, Francisco (Falcon) Feb 84
Cordero, Manuel (Agutila) Jan 90
Fernandez, Rosarto (Perera) Nov 73
Morales, Alfredo (Cartaya) Feb 84
Departments

International Relations Department
Chief B8ernal, Joaquin (Camero) Jun 90

Lazaro Pena National Trade Union Cadre School

Director Gomez, Olga Rosa (Cortes) Jan 90

Trabajadores Newspaper

Director : Canela, Jorge Luis Jul 88
Deputy Director Mujica, Lazaro Jul 88
Unions

National! Agricultural, Livestock, and Forestry
Workers Union

(SNTA)

Secretary General Simeon, Luis (Salinas) Mar 86
National Construction Architects and Engineers Union

(UNAICC)

Secretary General Galiano, Pedro Dec 83

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 25



Central Organization of Cuban Trade Unions (Cont)
Unions (Cont)
National Construction Workers Union

(SNTC)

Secretary General Beato, Luis Ernesto (Jimenez) Mar 89
National Education, Science, and Sports Workers Union

(SNTECD)

Secretary General Abreu, Roberto Dec 9i

National Health Workers Union
(sindicato Nacional de Trabajadores de la Salud)
(SNTS)
Secretary General Crespo, Jose E. (Almeira) Jan 90
National Light Industry Workers Union
(Stndicato Nacifonal de Trabajadores de la Industria
Ligera) (SNTIL)
Secretary General Mena, Angel Luis (Kindelan) Jan 80
National Sugar Industry Workers Union
(SNTA)
Secretary General Cordero, Manuel (Aguila) Jan 90
National Transportation workers Union

(SNNT)
Secretary General Perez, Fernando (Concepcion) Jun 91

Committees for the Defense of the Revolution
(CDR)

Executive Secretariat

National Bureau and Secretariat

Coordinator Batista, Sixto (Santana); Div. Gen. Feb 90
Vice Coordinator Pineda, Vicente (vasallo) Sep 86
Secretary of Ideological Affairs Suarez, Maria Luisa (Campos) Sep 86

Cuban Women‘s Federation
(Federacion de Mujeres Cubanas) (FMC)

National Committee

National Secretariat

President Espin, Vilma (Guiliois) Jul 58
Secretary General Ferrer, Yolanda (Gomez) Mar 90
Secretary of Foreign Affairs Veliz, Esther (Diaz de Villalvilla) Jan 73

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 26



Interm

(Federacion de Estudiantes de Ensenanza Media) (FEEM)

Pres

Univer

(Federacion Estudiantil Universitaria) (FEU)

Nati

Na

Nation

(Asoctacion Nactional de Agricultores Pequenos) (ANAP)

Nati

Ex

92/05/08

ediate Level Students’ Federation

ident

sity Students’ Federation

onal Council

tional Secretariat
President

Vice President

al Association of Small Farmers

onal Directorate

ecutive Bureau
President

First Vice President

Cumplido, Barbara Isabel (Rodriguez)

Baez, Carmen Rosa (Martinez)
Lopez, Ernesto

Lugo, Orlando (Fonte)

Gonzalez, Luis (Acosta)

Jul

Dec
Dec

May
May

83

90
0

87
87

PAGE NO.

27



Cuban Civil Aeronautics Institute
(Instituto Cubano de Aeronautica Civil) (IACC)

President

First Vice President

Vice President

Cuban Radio and Television Institute
(Instituto Cubano de Radio y Television) (ICRT)

President

First Vice President

Vice Presidents

National Automated Systems and Computer Technology

Institute
(Instituto Nacional de Sistemas Automatizados vy
Tecnicas de Computacion) (INSAC)

President

First Vice President

Vice President

National Sports, Physical Education, and Recreation
Instftute

(Instituto Nacional de Oeportes, Educacion Fisica y

Recreacion) (INDER)

President

First Vice President

Vice Presidents

Cuban Olympfc Commi ttee
(coc)

President

92/05/08

National Institutes

Acevedo, Rogelio (Gonzalez); Div.
Bolanos, Jorge Alberto (Suarez)

Roman, Enrique (Hernandez)

Gen.

Hernandez, Juan

Hernandez, Pedro

Sirio, Danylo (Lopez)

Savariego, Samuel; Lt. Col.

Casals, Hector R. (Simpson)

(For Economics)

Martinez, Conrado Cesar (Corona)
Gonzalez, Reinaldo (Lopez)

Morales, Manuel (Quintana)

Torrena, Alberto Juan (Danger)

Gonzalez, Manuel Ricardo (Guerra)

(Permanent Member of the International

Olympic Committee)

Jun
Jan

Mar
Oct
Jan
Mar

Feb

May

Apr
Feb
Jan
Apr

Dec

89
80

88

86

63

PAGE NO.

28



National Tourism Institute
(Instituto Nacional de Turismo) (INTUR)

Sed, Rafael (Perez)

Godoy, Santos (Hernandez)

President

Quintero, Orosman

First Vice President
Vice President

e i Qe i u'ai'dl.;}““w‘

92/05/08

Apr 86
May 89
Jan 89

PAGE NO.

29



Cuban Academy of Sciences
(AcC)

Prasident

7.

Scientific Organtzations and Associations

Simeon, Rosa Elena (Negrin de Diaz): Or._

First Vice President

Vice Presidents

Associations and Societies

Atomic Energy Commission
(CEA)
Executive Secretary

Castro,

92/05/08

Oriol, Jose Miguel (Guerra)
Pomes, Ramon (Hernandez): Dr.

Fidel A.

(Diaz-Balart)

Apr 85

Nov 914
Jan 85

Nov 81

PAGE NO.

30



8. Miscellaneous Offices and Organizations

Cuban Chamber of Commerce
(cce)

President

Vice President

Cuban Friendship with the Peoples Institute
(Instituto Cubano de Amistad con los Pueblos) (ICAP)
(Subordinate to the Counci) of Ministers)

President

Vice Presidents

Cuban-African Friendship Association

President

Cuban-Arab Friendship Association

President

Vice Presidents

Cuban-Nordic Friendship Association
(Sweden, Finland, Norway, Denmark, and lceland)

President

First Vice President

Cuban-Polish Friendship Association

President

92/05/08

Garcia, Julfo Alfredo (O1livera)
Abeledo, Segundo Andres
(Gonzalez-tLarrinaga)

Corrieri, Sergio (Hernandez) -

Gonzalez, Reinaldo Clemente (Rivera)

Guillen, Alfonso (Zelaya)

Seoane, Evangelina

Acosta, Armando (Cordero)

Alvarez, Rodrigo (Cambras):; Dr.
Caballero, Francisco R. (Casanova)
Garcia, Gaspar Jorge (Gallo); Dr.
Juantorena, Alberto (Danger)
Ortiz, Maria Luisa (Marturell)
Robreno, Gustavo (Dolz)

Rodriguez, Lester (Perez)

Roman, Enrique (Hernandez)

Fernandez, Jose Ramon (Alvarez)

Ordaz, Eduardo Bernabe (Ducunge): Dr.

Carreras, Enrique (Rolas): Brig. Gen.

Dec

Jun

Oct
Apr
Jan
Sep

Dec

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

Apr
Jul

Apr

86
80

86
80
87

77

80
90
80

80

80
80

79
79

PAGE NO.

31



Cuban Friendship with the Peoples Institute (Cont)
Friendship Association with the Confederation of
Independent States

President

First Vice President

Vice President

Cuban Pro-Reunification of Korea Committee

President

Peace and Sovereignty of the Peoples’ Movement
(MPSP)

President

House of the Americas
(Casa de las Americas)

Director

Casa de las Americas Magazine

Director

National Association of Cuban Economists
( ANEC)

Executive Council

President

National Cuban Lawyers Union

National Counci)

President

National Cuban Writers and Artists Union
(Union de Escritores y Artistas de Cuba) (UNEAC)

92/05/08

Tamayo, Arnaldo (Mendez); Col.

Chaviano, Julio

Castro, Ramon (Ruz)

Montane, Jesus (Oropesa)

Fundora, Orlando (Lopez)

Fernandez, Roberto (Retamar)

Fernandez, Lorenzo (Retamar)

Cardet, Luis (Hernando)

Escalona, Juan (Reguera); Brig. Gen.

Dec

Apr

Sep

Jun

Mar

Feb

Dec

Apr

Jun

90

85

20

87

80

91

20

PAGE NO.

32



National Cuban Writers and Artists Union (Cont)
National Directorate

President Prieto, Abal (Jimenez) Oct 9t
First Vice President Loyola, Jose (Fernandez) Jun 88

"

92/05/08 ) PAGE NO. 33



National Assembly of the People’s Government
(Asamblea Nacional del Poder Popular) (ANPP)
(Supreme Body of State Power)

President

9.

People’s Assembl ies

Escalona, Juan (Reguera); Brig. Gen.

Vice President

Benitez, Zoila (de Mendoza)

International Relations Department

Chief

Pez, Ramon (Ferro)

National Electoral Commission

Presiding Officer

Machado, Jose Ramon (Ventura): Dr.

Vice President

Bernal, Joaquin (Camero)

Provincial Assembl {es

City of Havana
President

Chavez. Pedro M. (Gonzalez)

Las Tunas
President

Lopez, Julian (Hernandez)

Santa Clara
President

Rodr iguez, Humberto G. (Gonzalez)

Santiago de Cuba
President

Endis, Reynaldo (Endis)

92/05/08

Feb
Feb

Jun

Jun
Dec

Oct

Oct

Oct

90
90

85

91
91
81
91

PAGE NO.

34



10. Judiciary

Supreme People’s Tribunal

Governing Council
(Comprised of the President, five court presidents,
and .the Attorney General of the Republic) . -

..President Amaro, Jose Raul (Salup): Dr. dut 8o
Attorney General'’s Office

Attorney General Cruz, Ramon de la (Ochoa): Dr. Jan 86

92/05/08 ’ PAGE NO. 35



11. Media

National News Agency
(Agencia Informativa Nacional) (AIN)

Director Resillez, Antonio Aug 90
Deputy Director Santos, (Jose) Rene de los (Ponce) Jul 88

Prensa Latina News Agency
(PRELA)

Havana Home Office

Director Margoiles, Pedro (Villanueva) Dec 84

Bohemia Magazine
Director . Miranda, Caridad . Dec 90

Cuba Internacional Magazine

Director Hernandez, Jesus Nov 88

Prisma Latinoamericano Magazine
(Formerly Prisma del Meridiano 80 Magazine)

Director Suardiaz, Luis (Rivero) Nov 87

Tr ibuna Newspaper

Director Esplugas, Marta Nov 87

Cuban Journalists Union
(UPEC)

Secretariat and Executive Bureau

Secretary General Garcia, Julio (Luis) Oct 86
Deputy Secretary General Barredo, Lazaro (Medina) Oct 86

Somos Jovenes Magazine

Director Cabrera, Guillermo (Alvarez) Aug 82

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 36



Granma

Director

Deputy Directors

Edi tor

Juventud Rebelde Daily

Rirector__-_: .

:/Editorial Doputywoiroctor

AR

.- FITIE P - P
<. E =% ~ . -~ "an

N
2.0 - ¢ W,
S £ e . Y

92/05/08

Granda, Jacinto (de Laserna)
Cabrera, Guillermo (Alvarez)
Perez, Silvestre

Robreno, Gustavo (Dolz)

Molina, Gabriel (Franchossi)

MR J= 200 C ey
LTI Daens

Rodriguez, Bruno E. (Parrilia)
saenz, Ricardo (Padron)

LA jEL N

Mar
Oct
Mar
Dec
Dec

Oct
Jan

88
92
84
83

81
87

PAGE NO.

37



12.

Afghanistan
(Embassy-Kabul: Rel. Est. 11 Sep 1975)

Ambassador

Diplomatic and Press Representation Abroad

Hernandez, Ramon (Vazquez)

Albania
(Embassy-Tirana: Rel. Est. 15 Dec 1960)

Ambassador

Cancio, Julio Cesar (Ferrer)

Algeria
(Embassy-Algiers: Rel. Est. 1961)

Ambassador

Polanco, Rafael (Brahojos)

Angola
(Embassy-Luanda: Rel. Est. 11 Nov 1975)

Ambassador

Calviac, Reinaldo (Lafferte)

Argentina

(Embassy-Buenos Aires: Rel. Re-est. 28 May 1973)

Ambassador

Brugueras, Miguel (del valle)

Australia
(Consulate General-New South Wales: Rel.

1973;: Relations upgraded to Embassy leve)

Ambassador

Est. 31 Oct

i Feb 89)

Martin, Jose Luis (Portal)

Austria

(Embassy-vienna: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Rosales, Jvavier (Arias)

The Bahamas
(Rel. Est. 30 Nov 1974)

Ambassador
(Resident in Havana)

Mansur, Severino (Jorge)

92/05/08

Jun

Oct

Apr

Oct

Apr

Feb

Jul

May

91

91

90

91

91

86

PAGE NO.

38



Bangladesh
(Rel. Est. 9 Feb 1972)

Ambassador
(Resident in New Delhi)

Barbados
(Re). Est. 8 Dec 1972)

Ambassador
(Resident in Havana)

Belgium

(Embassy-Brussels: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Benin

(Embassy-Cotonou: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

1 Feb 1974)

Bolivia

(Embassy-La Paz: Rel. Re-est.

upgraded to Amb. level October 1988)

Ambassador

11 January 1983; Rel.

Botswana .
(Rel. Est. 9 Dec 1977)

Ambassador
(Resident in Lusaka)

Brazil
(Rel. Re-est. June 1986)

Ambassador

Bulgaria
(Embassy-Sofia: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

After 1959)

92/05/08

Diaz, Sonia (y Llera)

Cabezas, Lazaro (Gonzalez)

Averhoff, Teresita (Puron de .Fernandez)_ _

Montero. Evangelio (Hernandez)

1

Brugues, Angel Gustavo (Perez)

Carretero, Juan (Ibanez)

Bolanos, Jorge Alberto (Suarez)

vazquez, Luis Felipe (vazquez)

Jan

Mar

Feb

May

Aug

Jun

91

84

92

91

91

91

PAGE NO.

as



Burk ina
(Formerly Upper Volta: Rel.

Ambassador

Est. Dec. 1975)

Burma
(Embassy-Rangoon: Retl. Est.

Ambassador
(Resident in Sri Lanka)

12 Oct 1976)

Burundi{

(Embassy-Bujumbura: Rel. Est. 2 Feb 1974)

Ambassador

Cambodia

(Embassy-Phnom Penh: Rel. Re-est. c. 1975)

Ambassador

Cameroon
(Rel. Est. 31 Aug 74)

Ambassador
(Resident in Kinshasa)

Canaga - - -

(Embassy-Dttawa: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Aupassador
Cape Verde

(Embassy-Prafa: Rel. Est. circa Sep 1975)

Anbagsador

China
‘(Embassy-Beijing: Rel. Est.

O

1961)

Ambassador
T2 A IR
Colombia -
{Consul-Santa Fe De Bogota:

Rel. severed 23 March

‘1881; -Rel. re-est. ‘19 July 1991)

Consul General

92/05/08

Ruiz, Remigio (vergara): Lt. Col.

Pena, Aldo (Enriquez)

Vernier. Neuris (Cesar)

Suarez; Ivonne (Roche)

Suarez, Sergio (Nunez)

Castillo, Carlos Miguel (Calana)

' )

Garcia., Gilberto (Alonso)

1 3

Guerra, Jose Armando (Menchero)

SRS e e e s

R

Morales, Omar {(Bazo)

Feb

Apr

Oct

Jul

car
Pres

Aug

Nov

91

91

90

91

91

PAGE NO.

40



Comoros
(Embassy-Moroni: Rel. Est. 23 Dec 1976)

Ambassador Reyes, Luis A. (Mas) Nov 87

The Confederation of Independent States

Ambassador Balaguer, Jose Ramon (Cabrera); Dr. Dec 91
Congo

(Embassy-Brazzaville: Rel. Est. 10 May 64)

Ambassador Diaz, Juan Cesar . Sep 90
Cyprus

(Embassy-Nicosia: Rel. Est. 1960)
Ambassador Rodriguez, Jorge (Grillo) Sep 90

Czechoslovakia
(Embassy-Prague: Rel. Est. 16 May 1960)

Ambassador Perez, Benigno (Fernandez) Jul 91
Denmark

(Embassy-Copenhagen: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador ] Ariza, Leopoldo (Hidalgo) May 91
Ecuador

(Embassy-Quito: Rel. re-est. 24 August 1979:; rel. _
downgraded to Charge level Apr 1981; rel. again raised
to Ambassadorial level 24 Jan 1984.)

Ambassador Chomon, Faure (Mediavilla) Nov 91
Egypt

(Embassy-Cairo: Rel. Est. c. 1960) ,

Ambassador Lancis, Orlando (Suarez) Aug 90
Ethiopia

(Embassy-Addis Ababa: Rel. Est. 18 Jul 1975)

Ambassador

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 41



Finland
(Embassy-Helsinki: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

France
(Embassy-Paris: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

The Gambia
(Rel. Est. 19 May 1979)

Ambassador
(Resident in Conakry)

Germany
(Embassy-Bonn: Rel. Re-est. 18 Jan 1975)

Ambassador

Ghana .
(Embassy-Accra: Rel. Re-est. May 74)

Ambassador

Greece
(Embassy-Athens: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Guinea
(Embassy-Conakry: Rel. Est. 1960)

Ambassador

Guinea-Bissau
(Embassy-Bissau: Rel. Est. {1 Oct 73)

Ambassador

Guyana
(Embassy-Georgetown: Rel. Est. 8 Dec 1972)

Ambassador

92/05/08

Marti, Jorge (Martinez)

Flores, Fernando (Ibarra)

Delgado, Luis (Perez)

Barzaga, Raul (Navas)

Cardoso, Laureano (Toledo)

Aguilar, Marta de las Mercedes (Pena)

Delgado, Luis (Perez)

Fernandez, Diosdado (Gonzalez)

Mendoza, Omar (Sosa)

Sep

Jan

Mar

Oct

Sep

Dec

Mar

Dec

Dec

91

91

88

91

89

PAGE NO.

42



Hong Kong (colony of the UK)
(Consulate General)

Consul General Alvarez, Julio (Dortas) Apr 88

Hungary
(Embassy-Budepest: Rel. Est. 18 Dec 1960)

Ambassador Beato, Faustino Manuel (Morejon) Jun 87

Iceland
(Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador .
(Resident in Stockholm) Marti{. Jorge (Martinez) Sep 91

Indfa
(Embassy-New Delhi: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador - Diaz, Sonia (y Llera) Dec 87

Indonesia

Anbassador
“(Resident in lanlla) Martin, Jose Luis (Portal) Oct 80

Iran - : “ - .
(Elbassy-Tehran- Rel. Est. August 1979)

BRI S Le- ORI o

Anbassador Contreras, Isidro (Perez) Jun 86

Irag " - = i ’
(Elbassy-Baghdad Rel. Est. 1960)

o wowe 3 N
Albassador

Italy © . :nooees e SN : s
KEnbassy-Rouo Rel. Est Prior to 1959) ST e

'\lihhssadbr= MR UV S Ardizones, Javier (Ceballos) Sep 84

Ivory 00:st (also known as Cote d’ Ivoire)

.
v PREEN T

Anbassador ’ v '
" (Resident ' in Conakry) Delgado, Luls (Perez) Mar 91

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 43



Jamaica

(Rel. Est. 8 Dec 1972: severed 29 October 81;

Re-est July 1990)

Ambassador

Rel.

Japan

(Embassy-Tokyo: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Jordan
(Rel. Est. 7 September 1979)

Ambassador
(Resident in Damascus)

Korea, North

(Embassy-Pyongyang: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

24 Sep 1960)

Kuwait

(Embassy-Kuwait: Rel. Est. May 1974)

Ambassador

Laos

(Embassy-Vientiane: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

4 Nov 1974)

Lebanon

(Embassy-Beirut: Rel. Est. c.

Ambassador

1960)

Lesotho
(Rel. Est. 14 June 1979)

Ambassador
(Resident in Maputo)

Liberia
(Re). Est. c. 19 Apr 1974)

Ambassador
(Resident in Freetown)

92/05/08

Urra, Dario (Torriente)

Delgado, Eduardo (Bermudez)

Barreiro, Jesus (Gonzalez)

Leon, Juan Jose (Vega)

Manfugas, Jorge Lazaro (Lavigne)

Garcia, Jose Manuel (Torres)

Lancis, Orlando (Suarez)

Valdes, Jose Eloy (Espinosa)

Cardoso, Laureano (Toledo)

Jan

Nov

Jun

Dec

Jan

Nov

May

Dec

Jul

91

91

87

90

90

PAGE NO.

44



Libya
(Embassy-Tripoli: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

1t Mar 1976)

Luxembourg
(Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Malaysia )
(Rel. Est. 16 Feb 197S)

Ambassador
(Resident in Manila)

Maldives
(Re). Est. 29 Jan 1977)

Ambassador
(Resident in Colombo)

Mali

(Embassy-Bamako: Reopened c. 13 Nov 1972)

Ambassador

Malta
(Rel. Est. 17 Mar 1977)

Ambassador

Maur i tania
(Rel. Est. c. 15 Aug 1972)

Ambassador
(Resident in Algiers)

Mauritius
(Rel. Est. 15 Oct 1976)

Ambassador
(Resident in Antananarivo)

92/05/08

Ruiz, Rafael

Averhoff, Teresita (Puron de Fernandez)__

Martin, Jose Luis (Portal)

Pena, Aldo (Enriquez)

Neira, Eduardo (Garcia)

Zurbitu, Guillermo (Gomez)

Ramos. Claudio Inocente (Borrego)

Reyes, Luis A. (Mas)

Nov

Jun

Oct

Apr

Feb

Jul

Jan

Mar

85

91

81

90

87

PAGE NO.

45



Mexico

(Embassy-Mexico City: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Mongol ia
(Embassy-Ulan Bator: Re)

Ambassador

. Est. 9 Dec 1960)

Mozamb i que
(Embassy-Maputo: Rel. Es

Aﬁbassador

t. 25 Jun 1975)

Namibia
(Rel. Est. 21 March 1990

Ambassador

)

Nepa}
(Rel. Est. 25 Mar 1975)

Ambassador
(Res{ident in New Delhf

Nether lands
(Embassy-The Hague: Rel.

Ambassador

)

Est. Prior to 1959)

Nicaragua
(Embassy-Managua: Rel.

Ambassador

Re-est. 27 July 1979)

Niger
(Rel. Est. 26 Apr 1976)

Ambassador
(Resident in Bamako)

Nigeria

(Embassy-Lagos: Rel. Est.

Ambassador

28 Jun 1974)

92/05/08

Fernandez, Jose Agustin (de Cossio): Dr._

De La Rosa, Alfredo (Del Toro)

Valdes, Jose Eloy (Espinosa)

Dalmau, Angel (Fernandez)

Diaz, Sonia (y Llera)

Mazorra, Gustavo (Hernandez)

Ravelo, Fernando (Renedo)

Neira, Eduardo (Garcia)

Alonso, Ramon (Medina)

Apr

Jan

Mar

Apr

Dec

Sep

Apr

Mar

Feb

84

90

87

87

89

91

91

PAGE NO.

46



Norway
(Embassy-0slo: Reopened c. Apr 1968)

Ambassador
(Resident in Sweden)

Panama
(Embassy-Panama City: Rel. Re-est. 22 Aug 1974)

Charge D’Affaires

Peru’
(Embassy-Lima: Rel. Re-est. 8 Jul 1972)

Ambassador

Philippines
(Embassy-Manila: Rel. Re-est. 27 Aug 1975)

Ambassador

Poland
(Embassy-Warsaw: Rel. Est. 15 Jun 1960)

Ambassador

Portugal
(Embassy-Lisbon: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Romanta
(Embassy-Bucharest: Rel. Est. October 1960)

Ambassador

Rwanda
(Rel. Est. 6 September 1979)

Ambassador
(Resident in Dar es Salaam)

St. Lucia
(Rel. Est. 24 August 1979)

Ambassador

92/05/08

Marti, Jorge (Martinez)

Molina, Arnaldo (Perez)

Ramos, Francisco V. (Alvarez)

Martin, Jose Luis (Portal)

Allende, Isabel (Karan)

Rodr iguez, Eulogto (Millares)

Gallardo. Angel Rolando (Fernandez)

Cabezas, Lazaro (Gonzalez)

Sep

Jan

Apr

Dec

Jul

Jul

Feb

-]

86

90

91

90

92

PAGE NO.

a7



Sao Tome and Principe
(Rel. Est. 11 Apr 1976)

Ambassador Silva, Andres (Diaz) . Nov 83

Saud{ Arabia
Ambassador Polanco, Rafael (Brahojos) Apr 91

Senegal
(Rel. Est. 10 Aug 1974)

Ambassador
(Resident {n Freetown) Cardoso, Laureano (Toledo) Feb 87

Seychel les
(Embassy-Victoria: Rel. Est. Apr 1978)

Ambassador Silva, Andres (Diaz) . Sep 90

Sierra Leone
(Emb.-Freetown: Rel. Est. 24 Apr 1972)

Ambassador Cardoso, Laureano (Toledo) Nov 91

spain
(Embassy-Madrid: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador Mendez, Luis (Morejon)__ Apr 89

‘Sri Lanka
(Embassy-Colombo: Rel. Est. c. 1960)
EEEREENE O . -

Ambassador Pena, Aldo (Enriquez) Apr 91
o N

Sweden ‘-
(qugssy-Stockholu:_nol. €Est. Prior to 1959)
LS LI T & M

[N

Ambassador ‘Marti, Jorge (Martinez) ‘% Sep 91

e B
ak e

Switzerland
.(Embassy-Bern: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador. . Lopez, Jose (Sanchez)__ ) Noy 84

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 48



Syria
(Embassy-Damascus: Rel. Est. 29 Jul 1965)

Ambassador

Tanzania
(Embassy-Dar-es-Salaam: Rel. Est. Jun 1964)

Knbassador

Thailand
(Rel. Est. c. 1963)

Ambassador
(Resident in Manila)

Togo
(Rel. Est. 22 van 1979)

Ambassador -
(Resident in Cotonou)

Trinidad and Tobago
(Rel. Est. 8 Dec 1972)

Ambassador
(Resident in Havana)

Tunisia

Ambassador
(Resident in Algiers)

Turkey
(Embassy-Ankara: Rel. Est. prior to 1959)

Ambassador

Uganda
(Embassy-Kampala: Rel. Est. 10 May 1974)

Ambassador

United Kingdom
(Embassy-London: Rel. Est. Prior to 1959)

Ambassador

92/05/08

Barreiro, Jesus (Gonzalez)

Gallardo, Angel Rolando (Fernandez)

Martin, Jose Luis (Portal)

Montero, Evangelio (Hernandez)

Mansur, Severino (Jorge)

Polanco, Rafael (Brahojos)

Gonzalez, Rolando (Tellez)

Vernier, Neuris (Cesar)

Fernandez, Oscar (Mell)

Nov

Jan

Oct

Mar

May

Apr

Apr

May

Jul

a6

92

91

80

90

90

PAGE NO.

49



United States
(Special Interests Section-Washington, D. C.: Opened i

Sep 1977)
Counselor
First Secretaries Flores, Roberto (del Sol) May 91
Nunez, Miguel Arcangel (Martin) Feb 91
Yedra, Hugo (Diaz) May 91
Second Secretary Rodriguez, Pablo Raul (Garcia) May 91
Third Secretaries Amores, Ariel Ricardo Aug 88
Dausa, Rafael (Cespedes) May 91
Mendez, Jose Ramon (Rodriguez) May 91
Toscanc, Bernardo Andres (Sardinas) May 91
Attaches Cabrera, Pedro Miguel (Larrangaga) Nov 80
Fonseca, Julian (Martinez) Feb 90
Noriega, Eduardo (Rivas) Feb 90
Portuondo, Rodolfo (Vidot) Nov 90
Uruguay
(Embassy-Montevideo: Relations severed Oct 1964;
Re-est. 17 Oct 1985)
. Ambassador Curbelo, Abelardo (Padron) Jan 89
Vanuatu
Ambassador
(Restident in Mantla) . Martin, Jose Luis (Portal) Oct 90
vatican City
(Embassy-Rome: Rel. Est. Prior to 1969)
Ambassador
Venezuela
(Rel. Re-est. 29 Dec 1974: Rel. downgraded 1980; Rel.
upgraded. May 1989) ‘ : -
Ambassador Herrera, Hermes (Hernandez) d . Mar 92
vVietnam
(Embassy-Hanoi: Rel. Est. Dec 1960)
Ambassador Maceira, Tania (Delgado) : Jan 92

.'92/05/08 PAGE NO. 50



Yemen
(Embassy-Aden: Rel. Est. 15 May 1972)

Ambassador Estrada, Hector (Acosta) Apr 90
Yugoslavia .

(Embassy-Belgrade: Rel. Est. ¢. 1860)

Ambassador . Rosales, Zofila (Brito) Jul 87
Zaire

(Embassy-Kinshasa: Rel. Est. 15 Apr 1974; Suspended Apr
1877; Re-Est. Aug 1978)

Ambassador Suarez, Sergfo (Nunez) Aug 88
Zambia

(Embassy-Lusaka: Re). Est. 189 Jul 1972)

Ambassador Carretero, Juin (1Ibanez) Dec 9t
Z imbabwe

(Embassy-Harare: Rel. est. 18 April 1980)

Ambassador Caballero, Eumalio (Rodr iguez) Nov 89

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 51



United Nations; Mission - New York

Ambassador - Permanent Delegate

Al ternate Permanent Delegate

Counselors

First Secretaries

Second Secretaries

Third Secretaries

Attaches

United Nations; Mission - Geneva

Ambassador - Permanent Delegate

Counselor

First Secretaries

Second Secretary

92/05/08

Representation to International Organizations

Alarcon, Ricardo (de Quesada)
Zamora, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez)
Lago. Pedro (Gomez)

Moreno, Abelardo (Fernandez)
Mujica, Rene Juan (Cantelar)
Boudy, Juan Guillermo (Pizart)

Martinez, Jose de los Angeles (Cordones)_

Martinez, Rafael Jorge (Boue)

Soto, Amado Nicolas (Garcia)

Fernandez de Cossio, Carlos R.
(Dominguez)

Guardado, Antonio J. (Azaret)
Moises, Arturo Jorge

Ocana, Rafael (Santiesteban)
Achkienasi, Luis Chernak

Bandrich, Alexis (Vega)

Collazo, Carlos Manuel (Usullan)
Galego, Luis Tito (Garcia)

Infante, Roberto (Prado)

Martinez, Eduardo (Borbonet)
Milanes, Felix Martin (Fajardo)
Mora, Jorge lvan (Godoy)

Perez, Gerardo (Tejera)

Rodriguez, Jorge Manuel (Cabrera)
valle, Margarita E. (Camino)
Hermida, Dennis M. (Griego)

Herrera, Antonio M. (Alvarez)
Lamas, Agustin (Malegon)

Palacios, Caridad (Lopez)

Perez, Loreto (Sarmiento)

Perez, Pedro Pablo (Cancio)

Pozo, Valerio (Maso)

Ramirez, Luis Martin (Rodriguez)

Rodriguez, Herbert Miguel (Maribona)

Suarez, Andres (Perez)

Perez, Juan (Novoa)

Garcia, Jose Antonto (Lara)

Bauta, Magda Lidia (Soles)

Ceijas, Mayda (de Jimenez)

Jimenez, Miguel (Aday)

Miranda, Eduardo P. (Chelala)
Ferriol, Marfanela (Echevarria)

Jan ¢

Mar
Oct
Apr
Mar
Jun
Sep
Sep
Feb

Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Feb
Jul
Dec
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Feb
May
Sep

Jul
Sep
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jun

PAGE NO.

52



United Nations; Mission - Geneva (Cont)
Attaches Gonzales, Juan (Risco) Jun 91

Hernandez. Felix (Izquierdo) Jun 914

United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural
Organization (UNESCO)
(Mission-Paris)

Ambassador - Permanent Delegate

Counselor Gonzalez, Jose Antonio (Marrero) Aug 85
First Secretaries Pereira, Manuel L. (Quiniero) Jan 84
Roch, Lilian (Gonzalez) Apr 88
Second Secretary Lopez, Jose (Horta) Nov 8%
Third Secretaries Calveira, Andres J. (Padilla) Apr 83
Fernandez, Nazario (Biosca) Aug 85

United Nations Food and Agricultural Organization - Rome
(FAD)

Ambassador - Permanent Representative Nuiry, Juan (Sanchez) Mar 90

United Nations Industrial Development Organization
(UNIDO)
(vienna, Austria)

Permanent Representative valdivia, Conrado (Sesma) Jan 88

United Nations International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)
(Vienna, Austria)

Permanent Representative
(Resident in Havana) Rosales, Javier (Arias) May 90

92/05/08 PAGE NO 53



Organization Index

Name Page
A
Academia de las FAR General Maximo Gomez 22
ACC 30
Agencia Informativa Nacional 36
AIN 36
AMF AR 22
ANAP 27
ANEC 32
ANPP 34
Antiaircraft Defense and Revolutionary Air Force 23
Asamblea Nacional del Poder Popular 34
Asociacion Nacional de Agricultores Pequenos 27
Atomic Energy Commission 30
B
Banco Nacional de Cuba 14
BNC 14
Bohemia Magazine 36
Border Guard Troops 20
[o
Casa de las Americas 32
Casa de las Americas Magazine 32
CCC 31
CDR 26
CEA 30
CEATM 15
CECE : 14
CEF 15
CEF 14
CEN : 15
CENIC 20
Central Army 23
Central Committee 1
Central de Trabajadores de Cuba 25
Central Organization of Cuban Trade Unions 25
Central Planning Board 14
Centro Nacional de Investigaciones Cientificas 20
CEP 15
CETSS 14
Civil Defense National Staff 23
CNIC : 20
cocC 28
Comision Nacional de Energia 13
Comision Nacional de Prevencion y Atencion Social 13
Comite Estatal de Abastecimiento Tecnico-Material 15
Comite Estatal de Colaboracion Economica 14

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 54



Organization Index

Name Page
Comite Estatal de Finanzas 14
Comite Estatal de Normalizacion 15
Comite Estatal de Precios 15
Comite Estatal de Trabajo y Seguridad Social 14
Commander-in-Chief’s Coordination and Support Staff 11
Commi ttees for the Defense of the Revolution 26
Communist Party of Cuba 1
Council of Ministers 12
Council of State 11
CcTC 25
Cuba Internacional Magazine 36
Cuban Academy of Sciences 30
Cuban-African Friendship Association 31
Cuban-Arab Friendship Association 31
Cuban Chamber of Commerce 31
Cuban Cinematographic Art and Industry Institute 16
Cuban Civil Aeronautics Institute 28
Cuban Friendship with the Peoples Institute 31
Cuban Journalists Union 36
Cuban-Nordic Friendship Association 31
Cuban Olympic Committee 28
Cuban-Polish Friendship Association 31
Cuban Pro-Reunification of Korea Committee 32
Cuban Radio and Television Institute 28
Cuban Red Cross 22
Cuban Women’s Federation 26
D
DAAFAR 23
DGI 20
Direccion de Centros de Ensenanza Militar y Preparacion Fuera de Tropas 22
E
Eastern Army 23
Equipo de Coordinacion y Apoyo al Comandante en Jefe 11
F
-~ .
FAO 53
Federacion de Estudiantes de Ensenanza Media 27
Federacion de Mujeres Cubanas 26,
Federacion Estudiantil Universitaria 27
FEEM 27
FEU 27
FMC 26
Frank Pais Orthopedic Hospital 21
Friendship Association with the Confederation of Independent States 32

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 55



Organization Index

Name Page
G
GCA : 11
General Maximo Gomez Revolutionary Armed Forces Academy 22
H
Higher Institute of Art 17
Hospitals 21
House of the Americas 32
1
IACC 28
IAEA 53
ICAIC 16
ICAP i
ICRT 28
IMC 16
INDER 28
INSAC 28
Instituto Cubano de Aeronautica Civil 28
Instituto Cubano de Amistad con los Pueblos : 3t
Instituto Cubano de Radio y Television 28
Instituto Cubano del Arte e Industria Cinematograficos 16
Instituto Nacional de Deportes, Educacion Fisica y Recreacion 28
Instituto Nacional de Sistemas Automatizados y Tecnicas de Computacion . 28
Instituto Nacional de Turismo 29
Intelligence General Directorate 20
Intermediate Level Students’ Federation 27
INTUR 29
ISA . 17
d 0
JUCEPLAN 14
Junta Central de Planificacion {4
M
Mass Organizations 25
MES . 19
MICONS . 16
Military Training Centers and Noncombat Training Directorate - 22
MINAG 15
MINAL 17
MINAZ . 24
MINBAS 15
MINCEX 19
MINCIN 17
MINCOM 16

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 56



Organization Index

Name Page
MINED 17
MINFAR 22
MINIL 21
MININT 20
Minister Without Portfolio 13
Ministerio de Agricultura 15
Ministerio de Comercio Exterior 19
Ministerio de Comercio Interior 17
Ministerio de Comunicaciones 16
Ministerio de Educacion 17
Ministerio de Educacion Superijor 19 |
Ministerio de Justicia 20
Ministerio de 1a Construccion 16
Ministerio de l1a Cultura 16
Ministerio de la Industria Alimenticia 17
Ministerio de la Industria Azucarera 24
Ministerio de la Industria de Materiales para la Construccion 16
Ministerio de l1a Industria Ligera 21
Ministerio de 1a Industria Pesquera 17
Ministerio de 1a Industria Sidero-Mecanica 24
Ministerio de las Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias 22
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores 18
Ministerio de Salud Publica 21
Ministario de Transporte - 24
Ministerio del Interior 20
Ministry of Agriculture 15
Ministry of Basic Industry iS5
Ministry of Communications 16
Ministry of Construction 16
Ministry of Construction Materials Industry 16
Ministry of Culture 16
Ministry of Domestic Trade 17
Ministry of Education 17
Ministry of the Fishing Industry 17
Ministry of the Food Industry 17
Ministry of Foreign Relations 18
Ministry of Foreign Trade 19
Ministry of Higher Education s - 19
Miriistry of Interior 20
Ministry of Justice 20
Ministry of Light Industry 21
Ministry of Public Health 21
Ministry of the Revolutionary Armed Forces 22
Ministry of the Steelworking Industry ] 24
Ministry of the Sugar Industry 24
Ministry of Transportation . 24
MINJUS 20
MINPES 17
MINREX 18
MINSAP 21

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 57



Organization Index

Name Page
Miscellaneous Offices and Organizations 31
MITRANS 24
MPSP 32
N
National Agricultural, Livestock, and Forestry Workers Union 25
National Assembly of the People’s Government 34
National Association of Cuban Economists 32
National Association of Small Farmers 27
National Automated Systems and Computer Technology Institute 28
National Bank of Cuba i4
National Construction Workers Union 26
National Cuban Lawyers Union 32
National Cuban Writers and Artists Union 32
National Education, Science, and Sports Workers Union 26
National Electoral Commission 34
National Energy Commission 13
National Fisherfes Institute 17
National Health Workers Union 26
National Hygiene, Epidemiology and Microbiotogy Institute 22
National Light Industry Workers Union 26
National News Agency 36
Nationa) Psychiatric Hospital 21
National Scientific Research Center . 20
National Social Prevention and Attention Commission 13
National Sports, Physical Education, and Recreation Institute 28
National Sugar Industry Workers Union 26
National Tourism Institute L 29
National Transportation Workers Union 26
P
Patriotic-Military Education Society  {o]
PCC, 1
Peace and Sovereignty of the Peoples’ Movement 32
People’s Assembl ies 34
Politburo of the Central Committee 1
PRELA 36
Prensa Latina News Agency 36
Prisma Latinoamericano Magazine 36
S
SEPMI 10
SIME 24
Sindicato Nacional de Trabajadores de la Industria Ligera 26
Sindicato Nacional de Trabajadores de la Salud 26
SNNT 26
SNTA 25

92/05/08

PAGE NO.

58



Organization Index

Name Page
SNTA 26
SNTC 26
SNTECD 26
SNTIL 26
SNTS 26
Sociedad de Educacion Patriotica-Militar 10
Somos Jovenes Magazine 36
State Committee for Economic Cooperation 14
State Committee for Fipance 14
State Committee for Labor and Social Security 14
State Committee for Material and Technical Supply 15
State Committee for Prices 15
State Committee for Standardization i5
State Committee for Statistics 15
Supreme People‘s Tribunal 35
T
TGF 20
Trabajadores Newspaper : 25
Tribuna Newspaper 36
u
uJC 10
UNEAC 32
UNESCO 53
UNIDO 53
Union de Escritores y Artistas de Cuba 32
Union de Jovenes Comunistas io0
United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization 53
United Nations Food and Agricultural Organization - Rome 53
United Nations Industrial Development Organization 53
United Nations International Atomic Energy Agency 53
United Nations; Mission - Geneva 52
United Nations; Mission - New York 52
University of Havana 19
University Students’ Federation 27
UPEC 36
\Y
Valles de Picadura Livestock Breeding Farm i5
w

western Army

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 59



Organization Index
Name ’ Page

Young Communists Union i0

92/05/08 PAGE NO. 60



Personality Index

A

Abeledo, Segundo Andres (Gonzalez-lLarrinaga)

Abreu, Juan Ramon B. (Garcia)

Abreu, Ramiro (Quintana)

Abreu, Roberto

Acebo, Miguel (Cortinas)

Acevedo, Rogelio (Gonzalez) 1,
Achkienasi, Luis Chernak

Acosta, Armando (Cordero)

Aguilar, Maria de las Mercedes (Pena)

Aguilera, Manuel (Barciela)

Aizpurua, Juan de la C. (Rodriguez)

Alarcon, Ricardo (de Quesada) 1, 18,
Alarcon, Rodolfo Abel (Ruiz)
Aldana, Carlos (Escalante) 1.

Aleman, Felipe (Cruz)

Alfonso, Abilio

Alfonso, Roberto Damian (Gonzalez)

Alfonso, Polando (Borges)

Allende, lsabel (Karan)

Almagro, Francisco (Vazquez)

Almeida, Juan (Bosque) 1, 6, 11,
Alonso, Ramon (Medina)

Alvarez, Abelardo (Gil) 1, 7.
Alvarez, Julijan (Blanco) 1, 7.

Alvarez, Julio (Dortas)

Alvarez, Luis (de la Nuez) 1,
Alvarez, Pedro

Alvarez, Rodrigo (Cambras) 1, 21,
Amado-Blanco, German (Fernandez)

Amado-Blanco, Raul (Fernandez)

Amaro, Jose Raul (Salup) .

Amat, Carlos (Fores) e 13,
Amores, Ariel Ricardo

Andollo, Ramon (Valdes) 1,

Angeles, Maria de los (Mokarsel)
Antelo, Jorge Victor (Perez)

Aranaburo, Jose (Garcia)

Arazo, Feliberto (Hernandez)

Arbesu, Jose Antonio (Fraga)

Ardizones, Javier (Ceballos)

Ariza, Leopoldo (Hidalgo)

Artega, Maria Luisa (Abreu)

Aspiolea, Jorge Luis (Roig)

Averhoff, Teresita (Puron de Fernandez) 39,
Avila, Mario Anastasio (Hernandez)

Azoy, Gilda Glenda (Quintana)

92/05/08

Baez, Carmen Rosa (Martinez)

Balaguer, Jose Ramon (Cabrera)

Bandrich, Alexis (Vega)

Baranda, Felix (Columbie)

Barredo, Lazaro (Medina)

Barretiro, Jesus (Gonzalez)

Barreiro, Miguel (Hierrezuelo)

Barzaga, Raul (Navas)

Batista, Sixto (Santana)

Bauta. Magda Lidia (Soles)

Beato. Faustino Manuel (Morejon)

Beato, Luis Ernesto (Jimenez)

Benavides, Joaquin (Rodriguez)

Bencomo, Lucio (VvValle)

Benitez, Noemi (de Mendoza)

Benitez, 2oila (de Mendoza)

Bermudez, Jesus (Cutino)

Bernal, Joaquin (Camero)

Betancourt, Alberto (Roa)

Betancourt, Urbelino (Cruz)

Blanco, Roberto (Fente)

Bolanos, Jorge Alberto (Suarez)

Bonachea, Jose Ramon (Valdes)

Borges, Rolando Alfonso

Borroto. Carlos (Nordelo)

Boudy, Juan Guillermo (Pizart)

Bouza, Heriberto (Gonzalez)

Bravo, Orestes (Martell)

Brugueras, Miguel (del valle)

Brugues, Angel Gustavo (Perez)

Caballero, Eumelio (Rodriguez)

Caballero, Francisco R. (Casanova)
Cabello, Mario (Marante)

Cabezas, Lazaro (Gonzalez)

39,

Cabrera, Guillermo (Alvarez)

36,

Cabrera, Pedro Miguel (Larrangaga)
Cabrisas, Marta

Cabrisas, Ricardo (Ruiz)

Calveira, Andres J. (Padilla)

Calviac, Reinaldo (Lafferte)

Camacho, Julio E. (Aguitera)

Campa, Concepcion (Huergo)

Cancio, Julio Cesar (Ferrer)

Canela, Jorge Luls

Canete, Jose (Alvarez)

13,

PAGE NO.

61



Personality Index

Cardena, Ramon (Nuevo)

Cardenas, Tomas V. (Garcia) 2.
Cardet, Luis (Hernando)

Cardoso, Laureano (Toledo) 42, 44,
Cardoza, Hortensia (Pereira)

Carneado, Jose Felipe (Rodriguez) 2,
Carracedo, Mercedes (Soto)

Carreras, Enrique (Rolas)

Carretero, Juan (lbanez) 39,
Carriera, Amparo Zaida (Montes)

Carrizo, Juan Domingo (Estevez)

Cartelle, Olegario (Fernandez)

Casals, Hector R. (Simpson)

Casas, Julio (Regueiro) 1, 2.
Casas, Senen (Regueiro) 2, 12, 13, 22,
Castellanos, Raul (Lage) 2,
Castillo, Barbara (Cuesta)

Castillo, Carlos Miguel (Calana)

Castillo, Francisco (Falcon)

Castillo, Manuel (Rabasa) 13,
Castillo, Miguel Ange)

Castro, Fidel A. (Diaz-Balart)

Castro, Fidel (Ruz) 1, 2, 11, 12,
Castro, Ramon (Ruz) 15,
Castro, Raul (Ruz) 1. 2, 11, 12, 13,
Ceijas, Mayda (de Jimenez)

Cespedes, Alberto (Carrillo)

Chavez, Pedro M. (Gonzalez) 2,
Chaviano, Julio

Chomon, Faure (Mediavilla) 2,
Cienfuegos, Osmany (Gorriaran) 1, , 11,
Cintra, Leopoldo (Frias) 1, 2,
Cobas, Miriam Isabel (Conte)

Collazo, Carlos Manuel (Usullan)

Collazo, Enrique (Matos) 2,
Colome, Abelardo (lbarra) 1. 2, 13,
Contino, Juan (Aslan)_

Contreras, Isidro (Perez)

Cordero, Manuel (Aguila) 25,
Corrieri, Sergio (Hernandez) 2,

Cortina, Lissette Leliana (Garcia)

Coto, Jorge

Crabb, Homero (Valdes)

Crespo, Jose E. (Aimeira)

Crombet, Jaime (Hernandez-Baquero)

Cruz, Ramon de la (Ochoa)

Cue, Eberto (Reyes)

Cuevas, Eugenio (lbanez)

Cuevas, Jorge (Ramos)

Cump)ido, Barbara lsabel (Rodriguez)

92/05/08

25
9
32
48
2
6
16
31
51

‘Diaz,

Curbelo, Abelardo (Padron)

Curbelo, Raul (Morales)

Dailmau, Angel (Fernandez)

Danza, Ricardo Antonio (Sigas)

Darias, Ramon (Rodes)

Dausa, Rafael (Cespedes)

12,

De La Nuez, Raul (Ramirez)

De La Rosa, Alfredo (Del Toro)

De La Rosa, Jorge Luis (Hilario)

Del valle, Sergio (Jimenez)

Delgado, Eduardo (Bermudez)

Delgado, Luis (Perez)

Delgado, Manuel Eufrasio (Perez)

19,
42,

Diaz. Adolfo A. (Suarez)

Diaz, Carlos (Barranco)

Diaz, Deisys Inocencia (Cabrera)

Diaz, Juan Cesar

Diaz, Pedro (Arcia)

Diaz, Ramon (vallina)

Roberto T. (Sotolongo)

Diaz, Sonia (y Liera) 39,

Diaz, viadimir (Denis)

43,

Diaz-Canel, Miguel Mario (Bermudez)

Diego, Caridad del Rosario (Bello)

Domenech, Joel (Benitez)

Dominguez, Gilberto (Gonzalez)

12,

Dominguez, Rafael (Fernandez)

Donas, Raul (Santana)

Dotres, Carlos Pablo (Martinez)

Duran, Francisco (Harvey)

Elias, Arabel (Iglesias)

Enamorado, Misael (Dager)

Endis, Reynaldo (Endis)

Enriquez, Alfredo (Pina)

Escalona, Juan (Reguera) 3.
Escandel, Jesus (Romero)

Espin, Vilma (Guillois) 3,
Espinosa, Ramon (Martin)

Esplugas, Marta

Estefania, Manuel (Seoane)

Estrabao, Norberto

Estrada, Hector (Acosta)

Estrada, Rafaela (Nelson)

PAGE NO.

50
24



Personality Index

F
Febles, Juan Pedro (Rodriguez)
Fernandez. Carlos (Gondin) 3,
Fernandez, Diosdado (Gonzalez)
Fernandez, Eduardo (Boada) 12, 43,

Fernandez, Eladio J. (Civico)

Fernandez, Hortensia N. (Rodriguez)

Fernandez, Jorge A. (Cuervo-Vinent) 13,
Fernandez, Jose Agustin (de Cossio)
Fernandez, Jose Ramon (Alvarez) 3, 12,

Fernandez, Jose (Santana)

Fernandez, Julio Avelino (Sanchez)

Fernandez, Lorenzo (Retamar)

Fernandez, Nazario (Biosca)

Fernandez, Oscar (Baez)

Fernandez, Oscar (Mell)

Fernandez, Rene (Lopez)

Fernandez, Rene (Suarez)

Fernandez, Rigoberto (Leon)
Fernandez, Roberto (Retamar)

Fernandez, Rosario (Perera)

Fernandez de Cossio, Carlos R. (Dominguez)

Ferrer, Yolanda (Gomez) 3,
Ferriol, Marianela (Echevarria)

Fierro, Jacinto Alberto (Barefoot)

Flores, Fernando (Ibarra)

Flores, Roberto (del Sol)

Fonseca, Julian (Martinez)

Fraga, Alfonso (Perez)

Francis, Humberto Omar (Pardo)

Frank, Guillermo

Frometa, Idaime Eumelia (Pons)

Fuente, Jose Bartolome de la (Menendez)

Fundora, Orlando (Lopez)

Galego, Luis Tito (Garcia)

Galiano, Pedro

Gallardo, Angel Rolando (Fernandez) 47,
Gallego, Maria del Carmen (Bosch)

Galvez, Luis 0. (Taupier)

Garate Julian (Dominguez)

Garcia, Alfredo (Almeida)

Garcia, Bienvenido (Negrin)

Garcia, Felipe (Arango)

Garcia, Francisco (Ferrer) 3,
Garcia, Gaspar Jorge (Gallo)

Garcia, Gilberto (Alonso)

92/05/08

Garcia, Guillermo (Frias)

Garcia, Jose Antonio (Lara)

Garcia, Jose Manuel (Torres)

Garcia, Julio Alfredo (D1ivera)

Garcia, Julio (Luis)

Garcia, Manuel Orlando (Fernandez)

Garcia, Maria de los A. (Alvarez)

Garctia, Rigoberto (Fernandez)

Garcia, Roberto Fernando (Dtaz)

Garcta. Rodrigo J. (Leon)

Garcia, Ruben Servilio (Carballo)

Garcta, Teofilo (de la Cruz)

Garctia, Teresa de las M. (Moruarte)

Garcia, Yadira (Vera)

Garcia-Espinosa, Julio Pedro (Romero)
Godoy, Santos (Hernandez)

Gomez, Luis I. (Gutierrez)

Gomez, Olga Rosa (Cortes)

Gonzales, Juan (Risco)

Gonzalez, Emilio (Farrat)

Gonzalez, Iran (Perez)

Gonzalez, Jorge (Corona)

Gonzalez, Jose Antonio (Marrero)

Gonzalez, Jose Frances

Gonzalez, Jose (Torres)

Gonzalez,.luis (Acosta)

Gonzalez, Manuel Ricardo (Guerra)

Gonzalez, Omar

Gonzalez, Pedro

Gonzalez, Reinaldo Clemente (Rivera)

Gonzalez, Reinaldo (Lopez)

Gonzalez, Roberto Ignacio (Planas)

Gonzalez., Rodolfo (Vega)

Gonzalez, Rolando (Tellez)

Gonzalez, Tania A. (Perez)

Gonzalez, Victor Manuel (Albear)

Gonzalez Planas, Roberto Ignacio

Granda, Jacinto (de Laserna)

Guardado, Antonio J. (Azaret)

Guerra, Angel! Arsenio (Rodriguez)
Guerra, Jose Armando (Menchero)

Guerra, Jose (Matos)

Guevara, Alfredo (valdes)

Guillen, Alfonso (Zelaya)

Guntin, Amado (Guerra)

Gutierrez, Carlos Manuel (Calzado)

Gutierrez, Carmen (Cepero)

Gutierrez, Esmildo Servando (Sanchez)
Guzman, Arturo (Pascual)

Guzman, Marta (Pascual)

12,

PAGE NO.



Personality Index

Leyva, Jose Antonio (Garcia) 4
H Lezcano, Jorge (Perez) 1, 4, 8
Limonta, Manuel de Jesus (Vidal) 4, 21
Hart, Armando Enrique (Davalos) 3, 13, 16 Linares, Francisco (Calvo) 4, 12, 14
Hermida, Dennis M. (Griego) 52 Llerena, Pedro Francisco (Fernandez) 21
Hernandez, Ada Caridad (Gutierrez) 3 Lopez, Alvaro V. (Miera) 4
Hernandez, Digna Raquel (Perez) 3 Lopez, Ernesto 27
Hernandez, Felix (lzquierdo) 53 Lopez, Jose (Horta) 53
Hernandez, lvan 21 Lopez, Jose (Sanchez) 48
Hernandez, Jesus 36 Lopez, Julian (Hernandez) 4, 34
Hernandez, Juan 28 Lopez, Maria Elena (Garcia) 4
Hernandez, Melba Elena (Rodriguez del Rey) 4 Lopez, Nestor (Cuba) 4
Hernandez, Miguel Angel (de Armas) 20 Lopez, Reinaldo (del Amo) 18
Hernandez, Neice (Garcia) 4 Lopez, Wilfredo R. (Rodriguez) 4, 11
Hernandez, Pedro 28 Loyola, Jose (Fernandez) 33
Hernandez, Ramon (Fiffe) 4 Lugo, Orlando (Fonte) 4, 27
Hernandez, Ramon (Vazquez) 38
Herrera, Antonio M. (Alvarez) 52 M
Herrera, Hermes (Hernandez) 50
Herrera, Juan Ramon (Machado) 4, {3, 24 Maceira, Tania (Delgado) ' 50
Hidalgo. Alcibiades J. (Basulto) 4, 18 Machado, Dario L. (Rodriguez) 4
Hondal, Alfredo (Gonzalez) i, 4, 8 Machado, Jose Ramon (Ventura) i, 4, 11, 34
: Machin, Sonia (Fernandez) 4
I Macineira, Vicente (Perez) 8
Mainegra, tEugenio (Alvarez) 7
Infante, Roberto (Prado) 52 Malmierca, Isidoro Octavio (Peoli) 4, 13, 18
Izquierdo, Arquimides (Morgado) 4 Manfugas, Jorge Lazaro (Lavigne) 44
Mansur, Severino (Jorge) 38, 49
J Margolles, Pedro (Villanueva) 36
Marrero, Jose (Camacho) 4
Jimenez, Miguel (Aday) 52 Marti, Carlos Federico (Brenes) 16
Jordan, Alfredo (Morales) 1, 4, 9 Marti, Jorge (Martinez) 42, 43, 47, 48
Juantorena, Alberto (Danger) 4, 31 Martin, Jose Luis (Portal) 38, 43, 45, 47, 49, 50
Junco, Juan Mario (del Pino) 4 Martin, Juan Carlos (Munoz) 4
Martinez, Conrado Cesar (Corona) 4, 28
L Martinez, Eduardo (Borbonet) 52
Martinez, Enrique Manuel (Ovide) 14
Lage, Agustin (Davila) 4 Martinez, Hector (Brito) 14
Lage, Carlos (Davila) i, 4, 12 Martinez, Jose de los Angeles (Cordones) 52
Lago, Pedro (Gomez) 52 Martinez, Luis (Aldecoa) 18
Lamas, Agustin (Malegon) 52 Martinez, Maria del C. (Montelier) 4
Lancis, Orlando (Suarez) 41, 44 Martinez, Maria del C. (Vazquez) 4
Lauzan, Lemur 15 Martinez, Rafael Jorge (Boue) 52
Lavighe, Mayra 14 Martinez, Ruben (Puentes) 4, 22, 23
Lazo, Juan Esteban (Hernandez) 1, 4, 9 Mas, Joaquin (Martinez) 18
Leal, Eusebio (Spengler) 4 Maynegra, Eugenio Luis (Alvarez) 4
Legro, Jose R. (Sauquet) 23 Mazola, Giraldo (Collazo) 18
Lemus, Victorino (Rivero) 4, g9 Mazorra, Gustavo (Hernandez) 46
Leon, Juan Jose (Vega) 44 Mejias, Alexis (Jomarron) 4
15 Melendez, Ernesto (Bachs) 12, 14

Leon, taureano (Leon)

92/05/08

PAGE NO. 64



Personality Index

Melendez, Roberto (Diaz)

Mena, Angel Luis (Kindelan)

Mendez, Jose Ramon (Rodriguez)

Mendez, Luis (Morejon)

Mendoza, Jorge Enrique (Reboredo)

Mendoza, Omar (Sosa)

Menendez, Iris Maura (Perez)

Menendez, Manuel (Castellanos)

Michel, Raul (Vargas) 4,
Milanes, Felix Martin (Fajardo)

Milfan, Jose A. (Pino)

Miranda, Caridad

Miranda, Eduardo P. (Chelala)

Miret, Pedro (Prieto) 4, 11,
Miyar, Jose M. (Barruecos) 4,
Moinelo, Isabel (Hernandez)

Moises, Arturo Jorge

Molina, Arnaldo (Perez)

Mol ina, Gabriel (Franchossi)

Molina, Lucas

Montalvo, Francisco (Penalver)

Montane, Jesus (Oropesa) 4, 12,
Montero, Evangelio (Hernandez) 39,

Montero, Reynaldo (Miranda)

Mora, Jorge Ivan (Godoy)

Morales, Alfredo (Cartaya) 4,

Morales, Francisco Aguedo (Campillo)
Morales, Manuel (Quintana)

Morales, Omar (Bazo)

Morales, Pedro Amado (Carballo)

Moreno, Abelardo (Fernandez)

Moreno, Leonardo Mauricio (Garcia)
Moret, Enrique
Mujica, Lazaro
Muj ica, Rene Juan (Cantelar)
N
Naranjo, Jose Alberto (Morales) 4, i,
Neira, Eduardo (Garcia) 45,
Norfega, Eduardo (Rivas)
Nuiry, Juan (Sanchez)
Nunez, Antonio (Jimenez)

Nunez, Miguel Arcangel (Martin)

0

Ocana, Rafael (Santiesteban)

Oliver, Sonia (Lopez)

Oltuski, Enrique (Ozackft)

92/05/08

1B
26
50
48

4
42

52

17

Ordaz. Eduardo Bernabe (Ducunge) 21,
Oriol., Jose Miguel (Guerra)

Ortiz, Maria Luisa (Marturell)

Ortiz. Rodrigo (Gomez)

Palacios, Caridad (Lopez)

Palmero, Candide (Hernandez) 1,
Pardo, Anicia (Lazo)

Pausa. Evelio (Bello)

Pedraza, Lina Olinda (Rodriguez)

Pena, Aldo (Enriquez) 40, A4S,
Pena, Tomas Gregorio (Osorio)
Penalver, Francisco (Garcia)
Pereira, Manuel L. (Quinfero)
Perez, Armando (Perdomo)
Perez, Benigno (Fernandez)
Perez, Carlos (Leon) 13,
Perez, Faustino (Hernandez)
Perez. Felipe Ramon (Roque) S,
Perez, Felix (Milian)
Perez, Fernando (Concepcion)
Perez, Gerardo (Tejera)
Perez, Jesus (0Othon)
Perez, Juan (Novoa)
Perez, Loreto (Sarmiento)
Perez, Pablo (Villavicencio)
Perez. Pedro Miguel A. (Betancourt) 5, 22,
_Perez, Pedro Pablo {(Cancio)
Perez, Silvestre
Pez, Ramon (Ferro)
Pineda, Vicente (vasallo)
Pineiro, Manuel (Losada)
Polanco, Rafael (Brahojos) 38, 48,
Pomes, Ramon (Hernandez)
Portal, Marcos (Leon) 5, {3,
Portuondo, Rodolfo (Vidot)
Pozo, Valerio (Maso)
Prieto, Abel (Jimenez) 1, 5,
Pujol, Juan B. (Sanchez)

Q
Quintas., Joaquin (Sola} S,
Quintero, Orosman

R
Ramirez, Carlos Abelardo (Marquez)

PAGE NO.

31
30

15

23
29

21



Ramirez, Isaac Vicente (Napoles)

Ramirez, Luis Martin (Rodriguez)

Ramos, Claudio Inocente (Borrego)

Ramos, Fidel (Perera)

Ramos, Francisco V. (Alvarez)

Ramos, Sidroc (Palacio)

Ravelo, Fernando (Renedo)

Regalado, Alfonso (Granda)

Remirez, Fernando (de Estenoz Barciela)
Resillez, Antonio

Revuel ta, Jorge (Capablanca)

Reyes, Juan Francisco (Martinez)

Reyes, Luis A. (Mas)

Reyes, Mirian (Castillo)

Reyes, Orestes (Ruiz)

Richards, Roberto Leon (Aguiar)

Riera, Eloy (Nelson)

Risquet, Jorge (Valdes-Saldana)

Rizo, Julian (Alvarez)

Roa, Raul (Kouri)

Robaina, Roberto (Gonzalez)

Robinson, Juan Carlos (Agramonte)

Robreno, Gustavo (Dolz)

Roca, Alejandro F. (Iglesias)

Roch, Lilian (Gonzalez)

13.

Rodiles, Samuel C. (Planas)

Rodr iguez, Adolfo A. (Nodals)

Rodr iguez, Antonio (Maurell)

Rodriguez, Arturo (Perez)

Rodriguez, Bruno E. (Parrilla)

Rodriguez, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez)
Rodriguez, Eulogio (Millares)

Rodr iguez, Hector (Llompart)

Rodr iguez, Herbert Miguel (Maribona)

Rodr iguez, Humberto G. (Gonzalez)

Rodr iguez, Jorge (Grillo)
Rodr iguez, Jorge Manuel (Cabrera)

Rodriguez, Lester (Perez)

Rodriguez, Marcelino (Tejeda)

Rodr iguez, Orlando (Perez)

Rodr iguez, Pablo Raul (Garcia)

Rodr iguez, Pascual (Braza)

Rodriguez. Ramon Luis (Velazquez)

Rodr iguez, Rodolfo (Cruz)

Rodriguez, Sonia (Cardona)

Roman, Enrique (Hernandez)

Romero, Sonia (Alfau)

12,
28,

Romillo, Antonio de Jesus (Tarke)

Ronda, Alejandro (Marrero)

Rosa, Lazaro Ricardo (Corzo)

92/05/08

i6
52
45

9
a7
18

15

Personality Index

Rosales, Javier (Arias)

Rosales, Ulises (del Toro) i,
Rosates, Zoitla (Brito)

Rosas, Juan Antonio (Pena)

Ross, Pedro (Leal) 1,
Rosseaux, Edicto (Tellez)

Ruiz, Jose A. (Campos)

Ruiz, Rafael

Ruiz, Remigio (Vergara)

Saenz, Ricardo (Padron)

Saez, Pedro (Montejo).

Sagarra, Alcides (Caron)

Sanchez, Miguel Angel

Sanchez-Parodi, Ramon (y Montoto)

Santamaria, Aldo (Cuadrado)

Santos, (Jose) Rene de los (Ponce)

Sarda, Lena Margarita (Noriega)

Savariego, Samuel

Sed, Rafael (Perez)

Seoane, Evangelina

Silva, Andres (Diaz)

S1lvera, Juana (Nunez)

Simeon, Luis (Salinas)

Simeon, Rosa Elena (Negrin de Diaz)

Sirio, Danylo (Lopez)

Solar, Jose A. (Hernandez)

Soler, Rafael M. (Deschapells)

Soto, Amado Nicolas (Garcia)

Soto, Lionel Guillermo (Prieto)

Sotomayor, Romarico V. (Garcia)

Suardiaz, Luis (Rivero)

Suarez, Andres (Perez)

Suarez, Francisco (Dlaz)

Suarez, Ivonne (Roche)

Suarez, Maria Luisa (Campos)

Suarez, Sergio (Nunez)

Tablada, Lidia M. (Romero)

40,

Taladrid, Raul Arturo (Suarez)

Tamayo. Arnaldo (Mendez)

Tasse, Gumersindo (de Moya)

10,

Teja. Julio Jesus (Perez) 6,
Tejera, Eduardo (Martinez)

13,

Terry, Hector Jose (Molinet)

Toledo, Julian (Hernandez)

PAGE NO.

66



Toledo, Ruben (Diaz)

Personality lndex

Tomas, Miguel (Pantzo)

Torrena, Alberto Juan (Danger)

Torres, Miguel (Hernandez)

Torres, Nelson (Perez)

Toscano, Bernardo Andres (Sardinas)
Trujillo, Raul (Tejeda)

Urra, Dario (Torriente)

Valdes, Jorge A. (Rodriguez)

valdes, Jose Eloy (Esptnosa)

Valdes, Placido (Valdes)

valdes, Ramiro (Menendez)

valdes, Salvador (Mesa)

valdivia, Conrado (Sesma)

valle, Margarita E. (Camino)

vValle, Ruben del

vascos, Fidel Emilio (Gonzalez)

Vazquez, Arturo (Hernandez)

Vazquez, Hugo (Canfux)

vazquez, Lazaro (Garcia)

Vazquez, Luis Felipe (Vazquez)

Vecino, Fernando (Alegret)

Velasco, Alberto

Velazco, Alfonso (Nuez)

Velazquez, Armando (Perez)

Veliz, Esther (Diaz de Villalvilla)
Vernier, Neuris (Cesar)

Vila, Manuel (Cruz)

40,

Vila, Manuel (Sosa)

Yedra, Hugo (Diaz)

13,

r4

Zamora, Carlos Rafael (Rodriguez)_

Zurbitu, Guillermo (Gomez)

18,

92/05/08

44

50

52
45

PAGE NO.

67



